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Seal Cove Guest House

1703 Bridgewater Road
Cape Bridgewater
Portland 3305
Phone/Fax: 03 55267 170
28" January 2008
Ms Clare O’Reilly

Australian Communications & Media Authority
Level 15, Tower 1, Darling Park

201 Sussex Street

Sydney NSW

Dear Ms O'Reilly

Letter one

The information following this paragraph is an almost identical replica of the content of my letter
dated 19" January 2008, to Ms Jodi Ross, Principal Lawyer ACMA. Ms Ross informed me
today, via email that you are now my contact within the ACMA, until her return 31 March. So
there is no confusion as to my concerns regarding the charges being applied by the ACMA, for
my latest FOI requests, I have forwarded this correspondence entitle Letter one.

I refer you to the attached letter dated 15™ September 2005, from Senator Barnaby Joyce, to me
noting: “4s you are aware, I met a delegation of CoT representatives in Brisbane in July 2005.
At this meeting I made an undertaking to assist the group in seeking Independent Commercial
Loss Assessment relating to claims against Telstra. As a result of my thorough review of the
relevant Telstra sale legislation, I proposed a number of amendments which were delivered to
Minister Coonan. In addition to my request, I sought from the Minister closure of any
compensaiory commitments given by the Minister or Telstra and outstanding legal issues. In
response, 1 am pleased to inform you that the Minister has agreed there needs to be finality of
outstanding CoT cases and related disputes. The Minister has advised she will appoint an

independent assessor to review the status of outstanding claims and provide a basis for these to
be resolved,

I'would like you to understand that I could only have achieved this positive outcome on your
behalf if I voted for the Telstra privatisation legislation.

My involvement in this DCITA assessment process in 2006 cost me quite a few thousand dollars
and it turned out to be a sham anyway, as can be seen by the attached copy of an email sent by
Senator Coonan’s advisor (David Lever) to the TIO (John Pinnock) on 21* December 2005,
noting that: “The assessment will focus on process rather than the merits of claims, including
whether all available dispute resolution mechanisms have been used.”

The Federal Liberal Government clearly misled Senator Joyce in a deliberate move to secure his
vote so they could pass the legislation required for the privatisation of Telstra but, once this aim
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had been achieved, Senator Coonan executed a ‘back-flip’ on the Government’s commitment to
Senator Joyce. Mr Lever’s email is quite clear — neither he nor the Minister ever had any
intention of honouring the commitment given to Senator Joyce. Not only did Senator Coonan
and Mr Lever go back on their promise to Senator Joyce, but Mr Lever wrote to me on 179
March 2006 (attached), before I signed the DCITA assessment agreement, guaranteeing that: “Jf’
the material you have provided to the Department as part of the independent assessment process
indicates that Telstra or its employees have committed criminal offences in connection with your
arbitration, we will refer the matter 10 the relevant authority.” The ACMA, the TIO and DCITA
all know that Telstra relied on fundamentally flawed and manufactured reports to support their
defence of my arbitration claim, but this evidence was not referred to “...the relevant authority”
as Mr Lever promised. Mr Lever’s promise to involve “...the relevant authority” was what

brought me to the decision to join the DCITA process but again the department back-flipped on
their written commitment.

The fourth emait attached here, dated 19™ October 2005, from David Lever, indicates that [ was
not the only persen misled by a promise of individual assessment and a back-flip to an
‘assessment of process’ only. Mr Lever notes that ‘Jodi’ “... may be getting confused about what
the assessment is meant to do (or at least what we are recommending) i.e. an assessment of
process and what further resolution channels may be available to people. We are arguing
strongly that the assessment should not be about the merits of each case.” Whoever ‘Jodi’ is it
seems, from Mr Lever’s comments, that she expected the DCITA process to assess each claim,
not just the process and how it worked. How much more proof does the ACMA really need? It
is obvious that the DCITA assessment process did not, and was never intended to, assess the
claims submitted by the COTS on their individual merits.

The negation of these Government guarantees is an enormous indictment against Australian
democracy.

Because of the expense of the allegedly independent and, as it turned out, quite useless, DCITA
assessment process, 1 can now not afford the $300.00 price tag that the ACMA has put on my
latest FOI request, as quoted in your letter of 18" January 2008, and I am therefore asking that
the ACMA please take into account how the Department misled me into spending thousands of
dollars in 2006 when there never was any intention of independently assessing my claim material
on its merit, and so waive the current FOI charges as a gesture of goodwill.

Thank you,

Alan Smith
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Seal Cove Guest House
1703 Bridgewater Road
Cape Bridgewater
Portland 3305

Phone/Fax: 03 55267 170

28" January 2008

Ms Clare O’Reilly

Principal Lawyer

Australian Communications & Media Authority
Level 15, Tower 1, Darling Park

201 Sussex Street

Sydney NSW

Dear Ms O’Reilly,
Letter two — FOI request dated 6 December 2007,

In my earlier letter of today’s date (letter number one) I have described the grave miscarriage of
Justice I have suffered, from 1988 onwards, and explained how this should have been (but was
not) setiled by an AUSTEL-facilitated arbitration in 1994,

My first letter also asked ACMA to waive all the charges associated with my December FOI
request, because of the aforementioned miscarriage of justice. Although I am still hopeful that
ACMA will eventually agree to waive the FOI charges, I have now been advised that, while |

wait for ACMA’s final decision, T should forward the enclosed deposit of $72.92, to get the ball
rolling’.

I remain hopeful that the FOI charge will be waived in full.

Sincerely,

Alan Smith

(Cheque for $75.00 enclosed)




Seal Cove Guest House

1703 Bridgewater Road
Cape Bridgewater
Portland 3305
Phone/Fax: 03 55267 170
30™ January 2008
The Hon David Hawker
Federal Member for Wannon
Parliament House
Canberra 2600
Dear Mr Hawker,

By now you would have received my letter dated 21 January 2008, which was sent both by email,
and in the post to your Electorate Office at 190 Gray Street, Hamilton.

Another letter, dated 19% January 2008, to Ms Jodi Ross, Principal Lawyer at the ACMA, was

attached to my letter to you ~ the letter and attachments to Ms Ross explained how and 1 was misled
into believing that the then-Minister for Communications would honour the commitment she gave to J
Senator Joyce in return for his crucial vote regarding the Telstra privatisation bill. The new evidence

I have just received, and which was attached to my letter to Ms Ross, clearly shows that none of the
claim material I provided to the Minister’s allegedly independent assessment process, or even any of
the material you submitted to her office on my behalf, was ever assessed on its merits. 1 wonder how
you feel now, knowing that even the claim material you provided to the Minister on my behalf wasn’t
assessed on its merits? This does, however, demonstrate just how powerful Telstra is since they

obviously have enough inside Government influence to be able to change one Minister’s commitment
to another (i.e. Senator Coonan's comtnitment to Senator Joyee).

The attached brief summary includes some of the issues I raised in my two letters to Ms Ross, on 19"

and 28™ January; my letter dated 28" January to Ms O'Reilly of the ACMA,; and my letter to you on
21* January,

Since 1 first started corresponding with you in 1992, regarding my unresoived Telstra issues, I have

always been open and honest in my efforts to have my Telstra matters correctly and transparently

assessed but, even afier two separate assessment processes and a legal arbitration, this has never
happened.

I would be grateful if you would let me know, as soon as possible, if there is anything you disagree
with in the attached “Chronology” document.

Once again, I must thank you and the staff in your office in Hamilton for your patience over the
years.

Sincerely,

Alan Smith
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Seal Cove Guest House

1703 Bridgewater Road
Cape Bridgewater
Portland 3305
Phone/Fax: 03 55267 170
2™ February 2008
The Hon David Hawker
Speaker in the House of Representatives
Parliament House
Canberra 2600
Dear Mr Hawker,

As you will now know, from my letters of 21* and 30™ January 2008 and the attached copies of
letters, dated 19™ and 28™ January, to Jodi Ross and Claire O’Reilly at ACMA, even documents
you forwarded to the Minister on my behalf were never assessed on their merits by assessors
appointed by the Minister because, as my letters to ACMA show, Senator Coonan’s agents
actually admitted, in internal emails, that they never had any intention of assessing my claim
material on the merit of the information provided, or that of any other COT claimants either, and
yet they let us waste our money preparing and forwarding our claim documents in the belief that
they would be properly independently assessed.

1 have always endeavoured to be totally open and honest in my dealings with your office

regarding Telstra and, as you know, 1 have always sought your approval in the past before

sending any correspondence that referred to you. I foltowed this process again in my letter to you
on 30 January when I asked if you would “... let me know, as soon as possible, if there is
anything you disagree with in the attached “Chronology”...” (a one-page document). 1 do not
expect a response to that question at the present, but I believe it is important that you have the '/
attached document as soon as possible. This attached document is copy of an email from Ronda
Fienberg, my Melboume-based secretary and it is starthng information, directly related to my
allegations regarding Senator Coonan’s allegedly ‘independent’ assessment process.

As you can see, yesterday (1" February 2008) Ronda received confirmation from Senator
Coonan’s office that they had deleted (without opening or reading) two emails Ronda had sent
directly to Senator Coonan on my behalf in 2006. Both these emails related to Senator Coonan’s
so-called “independent’ assessment process — the process in which these documents should have
been assessed. One of the documents is dated 23 April 2006 and the other 25 July 2006, but they
were deleted yesterday, 1% February 2008 at 15:56:23 and 16:56:35 respectively.

Perhaps the correspondence 1 have recently sent to ACMA, Senator Joyce and your office, in
relation to DCITA’s misleading and deceptive conduct, has been forwarded to the Minister’s
office for investigation and this smay have prompted Senator Coonan’s advisors to shred
documents and delete emails regarding my unresolved Telstra matiers. Whatever the reason for
deleting unread claim related emails, it seems that Senator Coonan’s people were not aware that
deleting the emails without opening them could automatically send a message back to the sender
(in this case, my Melbourne-based secretary) to notify the sender that the message had been
deleted without being opened (see attached document). As you know, many of my ‘independent’
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claim assessment documents were emailed to Senator Coonan and many of them included
multiple pages. '

As you are not only the Speaker in the House of Representatives but also my Federal Member of
Parliament, you have a duty of care to instigate an investigation into why the Minister’s office
misled us both into believing that my unresolved Telstra related matters would be assessed on
their merits when this new evidence proves that my claim related emails were not even opened in
Senator Coonan’s office, at the time of this alleged independent government facilitated
assessment process.

Clearly the one crucial vote that the Government needed to pass the Telstra privatisation (Senator
Barnaby Joyce’s vote) was given on the base of a commitment that Senator Coonan never had
any intention of honouring — that an independent assessor would be appointed to value the COT
claimants’® evidence - and then some of the evidence I forwarded was never even read, let alone
assessed. This is a sad indictment of the Australian justice system and I am owed an explanation.

Please inform me as soon as possible, that you have instigated an inquiry into this misleading and
deceptive conduct as soon as possible. How can a Senator, elected by the Australian public, be

allowed to get away with executing such a complete back-flip on a commitment given to another
Senator?

Sincerely,

P

Alan Smith

cc Senator Barnaby Joyce, Senator for the Nationals Queensland (Parliament House Canberra)
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capesealcove

From: "Ronda Fienberg” <rondagf@optusnet.com.au>

To: "Smith, Alan® <capecove12@bigpond.com>

Sent:  Saturday, 2 February 2008 10:52 AM
Well, here's a couple of interesting emails that landed in my email inbox this afternoon! As you can ses, Senator
Coonan's office must be having a big clean up of their emails and these two emails I've sent on your behalf back in 2006
have just been deleted -- today! Can a Senator legally delete correspondence from a citizen without reading it?
Ronda
MESSAGES RECEIVED THIS AFTERNOON ARE;

Your message

To: Coonan, Helen (Senator)

Cc:  Lever, David; Smith, Alan

Subject: ATTENTION MR JEREMY FIELDS, ASSISTANT ADVISOR
Sent:  Sun, 23 Apr 2006 17:31:41 +1100

was deleted without being read on Fri, 1 Feb 2008 16:56:36 +1100

Your message

To:  Coonan, Helen (Senator)

Ce:  Smith, Alan

Subject: Alan Smith, unresloved Telstra matters
Sent: Tue, 25 Jul 2006 00:00:42 +1100

was deleted without being read on Fri, 1 Feb 2008 16:56.:23 +1100
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THE HON DAVID HAWKER MP

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
FEDERAL MEMBER FOR WANNON

10 March 2006

Mr Alan Smith
1703 Bridgewater Rd
CAPE BRIDGEWATER VIC 3305

Dear Alan

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your correspondence dated 23 February and 27 February
along with you facsimile transmissions of 6 and 9 March. I will ensure this material,
including the corrected version, is forwarded to Minister Coonan.

In the meantime enclosed for your records is a copy of an interim reply relating to earlier
representations I made on your behalf,

Yours sincerely
/e
HON DAVID HAWKER, MP

peaker of the House of Representatives
Member for Wannon

Enc

Ref: fdh:me
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Mr Graham Schorer Jokn S. Molriar
Golden Messenger arntiiviorrind
493 Queensberry Road Roy Sel
North Melbourne Vic 3000
Dear Graham
,.\ COT MATTERS
: ’ 1 am enclosing the latest draft of the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure
: which has been forwarded to me today by Messrs Minter Ellison Morris
Fletcher,
| 1 have not yet had an opportunity to closely peruse the document, 1 shall
do s0 over the Easter hreak with a view to forming an opinion as to
whether I consider it to be in a form that T would secommend the parties
slgn.
meldoxrna
1 understand all clalmants will be in Melbourne on Friday, 8th 1994, 1
mmatthepﬂmesmeetnthcofﬂcesufM&mMmm Mamis .
on that day with a view to finalising negoriations. S
Please let me know if you will be available to attend the meeting on 8th tydney wert
! April at a time to be advised.
‘ prighany

camberra

KiWwcarrin

rypremed i

adeisise

daerwina

11238127 AKIE/KLE
Lovel 21, 489 Colling Streat, Malboums 3000, Auseratia. Telephonet (61.3) 414 R7T1T.
Facsimile: (61.3) 614 8730. Q.P.0. Bux 1333N, Mulbourne 3001, DX 232, Mchbourne.
The Adstralian Member of Interjaw, an interastional sasaclation of law firms + Asia Pucilie + The Amadeas + Europe » The Middle East
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Mr Paul Rumble
National Manager-Customer Response Unit
Telecom Australia

Level 8

242 Bxhibition Street

Mslbourne Victoria 3000

by being delivered by hand or sant by prepaid mail.

Liahility of Adminiatrator and Arbitrator

24.

25l

26,

Neither the Adﬁinistrator nor the Arbitrator shall be
iiable to any party for any act or omission in connection
with any arbitration conducted under these Rules save that

the Arbitrator (but not the Administrater) shall be liable
for any conscious or deliberate wrongdeing on the
Arbitrator's own part.

The liability of Ferrier Hodgson and the partners and
employees of Ferrier Hodgson for any act or omission in’
connection with any arbitration conducted under these rules
{other than in relation to a breach of their

confidentiality abligations) shall bs limited to $250,000
jointly.

The liability of DMR Group Australia Pty Ltd and the
directors and employees of DMR Group Australia Pty Ltd for
any act or omission in connection with any arbitration
conducted under these rulas (other than in relation to a

breach of their confidentiality obligations) shall be
limited to $250,000 jointly.

Return of Docunmernts after Achitratlion

27. Wichin 6 weeks of publication of the Arbitrator's award,
all documents raceived under this Proscadura by the partiaes
the Administrator, the Resource Unit and/or the Arbitrator
and all copias tharasf, shall ha raeturnad to tha party who
lodged such documents.

d4/142405601
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COMMERCIAL AND CONSUMER
To MR DAVID égmuom Ao ¢
i 87242 EXIBITION STREET
| From STEVE BLACK MELBOURKE
| GROUP GENERAL MANAGER b
| ) Tokpicos (@) EUES
| Subject Facsimile (03 634844t

:. 7 Apeil 1994 él‘”y

David

| Peter Bartlett tells me that Graeme Schorer is putting pressure on Gordon Hughes to read the
Austel Report and ses if it contains anything which would necessitate a change in the

Arbitration Rules. 1 told Mr Bartiett to tell Dr Hughes that Telecom would sexiously object to
such a course of action. -, :

; Dr Hughes is now convinced that his proposal to have a joint meeting to finalise the roles -
I tomorrow is useless, 1d Mr Bartlett that the is on which T
/ attend a2 ing is to formally sign the rules - no further discussion or pepotiationtobe
entered into.

| Dr Hughes seems 10 have dug s bit of a bole for himself

_ Mr Bartlett is urging Dr Hughes to notify COTS that he has decided that the rules are now
. finalisod"End fair and reasonshle and must be signed by COTS and Telecom tomorrow.
Worbrick Smith supports him in this. Dr Hughes has agreed to talk to Mr Schorerin an
g ince hifh to sign the rules tomarrow. I understand that Amanda Davis is ready to sign.
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9 April 1994 Talephone (03} 612 173
- Fovsianle (T7) 32 T

Mr Robin Davey
Austet
By Facsimile: 828 7394

Dear Mr Davey
Praliminary Draft Austel Report ("the Report”)
| refer to my previous letter dated 8 April 1994 and our subsequent conversation, and .

In relation 1o the key issues of major concem to Telecom which | raised in that letter, | confim
the following:

1. In relation to point 5, you have accepted Telecom's requested amendment;

2. In relation 10 point 4, you have agreed to withdraw the reference in the Report to the
potential existence of 120,000 COT. customers and replace it with a reference to the
potential existence of "some hundreds” of COT-type customers; and

3. In celation to point 2, you have agreed to withdraw the allegation that Mrjan Campbeh
misled the Senate, and you will aiso alter the wording in respect of the reference in the
Report 10 the statements made by Telecom to Mr Wright, to read that the statements had
the "potential to misiead®.

1 also confirm your advice that you will include a recommendation in the Report that Austel will
settle with the camiers a standard of service which they will offer, and that you will include a
statenent in the Report that Auste! will move 10 determine limitations on carriers’ liabilities
under section 121 of the Telecomsmunications Act as a matter of urgency.

Key Issues Which Remain of Major Concern to Telecom

Telecom still holds the following concerns about the key issues which were raised in my
previous letter,

1. In respect of the first key issue raised in my previous letter, you have refused to
withdraw the disputed reference on the grounds that the words of paragraphs 8.38 and
8.39 of ihe Report only indicale that the Chairman of Telecom did not disclose the true
nature and extent of COT case problems, and do not specifically state that the
Chaimman of Telecom misled the then Minister for Communications, Mr David Beddali,

Telecom's concem is that this statement comes direclly under a heading "COT case
alisgations” and a clear statement in the first §ne that Telecom misled the Padiament.

Telecom is of the view that the juxtaposition of these paragraphs carries the clear
inference that the Chairman of Telecom misied the then Minister for Communications,
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- Telecom is also concemed that the Report purports to be an independent review of the
COT abegations by Austel, which holds iseif out as being disassociated from the
matters under review. However, the evidence led to support Mrs Garms' aflegations
that Telecom has misled the Pariiament refers 1o documents evidencing a personal
disagreement between the Chairman of Austel and Telecom as to the efficacy of a
ministerial briefing note. Telecom disputes the Chairman of Austef's views on this
matter and is of the view thal unless the allegation is removed from the Repoit, the
Report will still imply that the Chairman of Telecom misied the then Minister. This is
unacceptable to Telecom.

Telecom is also concemed that AUSTEL does not appear to have consulted the
previous Minister on his views on this matter. Telecom's view is that this allegation
must be removed from the Report.

In respeci of the second key issue raised in my pravious letter, | note your advice that
you propose to retain the altesed reference to Mrs Garms' allegations in respect of

Mr Keith Wright. Telecom still has the following concems with your proposal. Telecom
is concemed that it has not been given sufficient time to contact the officer who gave
the briefing and obtain a statement of his understanding of Telecom's Systems and to
prepare a proper response in relation to this matter for inclusion in the Report.

Telecom is of the view that if this aBlegation is to remain, then Telecom should be given
adequate time to prepare a formal response for publication in the Report.

In respect of the third key issue raised in my previous letter, | note your advice that you
propose to include the findings of the initisl Austratian Federat Police (AFP)
investigation into Mrs Garm'’s allegations of cormuption to make it clear that there was
no evidence to support her allegations, and also to withdraw any specific reference to
Telecom having misied the AFP, However, Telecom's concem is that this statement
comes directly under the heading "COT case allegations” and is presented in the
context of a section where alegations by Mrs Gams that Telecom misled the
Australian Federal Police are presented. This clearly infers that Telecom misted the
Australian Federai Police in the conduct of their investigation.

Telecom is concemed that this makes the Report misleading for two reasons. First,
the statements relied upon by Mrs Garms o support her allegation, were not relevant
to the subject matter of the investigation camied out by the Australian Federal Police. it
would therefore not have affected the outcome of the Australian Federal Police
investigation which related to the physical disconneclion of her service,

Secondly, Mrs Garms' allegation that Tefecom is cormupt and has misled the AFP, is
untrue. The basis of her allegation is that Mr Bennett's purported statement to the
AFP, that Telecom did not have access to check her okd Commander telephone
system, is not consistent wilh the fife note dated 31 May 1990. Her allegation is that
Mr Bennett's statement is untrue because Telecom had physical access to view her
equipment, as evidenced by the file note.

Access to check equipment from a technical point of view refers to the ability to
physically access equipment and the capacily 1o disassemble the equipment for testing
and repair. The file note indicates that Mrs Garms had not taken out a maintenance
contract for that equipment with Telecom and the equipment was privately instalied and
maintained. From a technical perspective Telecom did not have access to check the
equipment, in that it did not have Mrs Garms' authority or the responsibility to
disassemble the equipment for testing and repair. Therefore the two statements are
consistent.
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Mrs Garms has accused Telecom of comuption twice, and has aiso made allegations of
I corruption against the AFP. The first allegation of cormuption against Telecom has
been investigated by the AFP end found to be without foundation. The allegation of
cormuption against the AFP has aiso been investigated and found to be withaut
foundation, The allegations which Austel now seeks to re-state in the Report in an
authortative way have aiso been referred to the AFP and it is Telecom’s understanding
that, after further consideration, the AFP does not consider that the matter needs to be
reviewed further. Telecom considers that the proposed changes to the Report are
insufficient and considers that the allegations repeated in the Report are unwarranted ¢
and must be withdrawn.

Telecom is also concemed that Mr MacMahon has been incorrectly informed that the

AFP officer who conducied the original inquiry into Telecom, has been found guilty of

| cairuption charges and is in prison. | have laken this matter up with the AFP who have
advised me that this is totally unfounded. As Austel appear to have been seriously
misinformed about the status of the AFP inquiries and AFP personnel, Telecom
considers that any matters dealing with AFP investigations must be formally cleared
with the AFP.

Telecom aiso considers that it should be given the opportunity to provide specific
responsss to any aflegations of COT members re-stated in the Report, and that
adequate time should be allowed for this purpese.

4, In respect of the fourth key issue raised in my previous letter, Telecom is stil
concemed that, in the absence of agreed service standands, the proposed reference to
"some hundreds” of customers has the potential to be misleading.

At our meeting on & Aprit 1994, Mr lan Campbell indicated that Telecom accepted that
the number of customers reporting DNF-type problems might be more than 50.
However, in the absence of agreed service standards, A is not possible to define
objectively how many cusiomers are not receiving a satisfactory level of overall
service,

The number of customers currently in serious dispute with Telecom on all service-
related matters of which Telecom is aware, is substantially less than 100. Accordingly
Telecom's view is that the only reference made in the Report to the number of potential
COT customers, shouid be the oniginal reference to "more than 50" customers.

Telecom considers that the Report's findings which purport to be derived from the information
in the Bell Canada Intemational (BCI) report, are misieading in that they focus on minor issues
and ignore the primary findings of the BCI report in relation o those same issues, and are also
in some cases factually incorrect. The Report is also unbalanced because the findings do not
deal with the primary findings of the BCI report but only deai with peripheral issues favourable
to the views of the COT customers.

In the conciuding section of the section of the Report dealing with BCI, Austel makes no
reference 1o the primary findings of BCI, but instead focuses on the following statement.

"The BC! report suggests the following weaknesses:

potential probtems attributable to older technology

inadequacies in monitoring and testing equipment

inadequacies of mainlenance spares

inadequacies of maintenance procedures

potential problems attributable 10 number assignment procedures.”

. & » & &
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The executive summary of the BCI report diractly contradicts a number of these points. It
states that "the testing and fault locating equipment and systems, as well as procedures to
detect and corract network troubles were found to be comparable with world standards...”. It
also states that "the TEKELEC/CCS7 test system with enhancements by Telecom is the most
powerful tool available in a digital network.” In view of this, Telecom conskders that the Report
is factually incorrect. Telecom is aiso of the view that the statement that 8CI found
inadequacies of maintenance spares, is factually incorract

If the following amendmenis are made, this section of the Report will be more be more
balanced. The amendments inciude;

« relating Telecom's responses to COT issues and dealing with them together,

» comecting the enrors of fact in Austel's findings in relation to technical matters,

o referming to the fact that supplementary testing addresses Austefs concems regarding the
original testing, and

e provide prominence 10 the primary findings of BCI in the relevant sub-section of the Report
dealing with Austel's findings.

In addition, opportunity shouid be given for Bell Canada Intemational to comment on this
material before i is published.

It is also critical to point out that repetition of the unsubstantiated allegations of the four COT
customer {unsubstantiated because AUSTEL recognises that an arbitrator will make these final
determinations) without at the same time offering Telecom's response to those claims, is
misleading and biased.

AUSTEL must ether (1) not publish four COT customer’s allegations at all, or (2) publish them
alongside Telecom’s responses, state that AUSTEL does not taks one side or the other since
the allegations will be determined by an arbilrator, point out how these disputes Klustrate
defects IN THE PROCESS of Telecom's process for resolving customers' complaints, and
proceed to make recommendations on IMPROVING THE PROCESS. This will invohve much
new material being inserted in the Report to present our poskion on each quoted COT claim.

Finally, Telecom understands that you may amend the Report to reflect concems raised with
you by the COT customers. As these changes may raise further issues of concem to Telecom,
Telecom is of the view that it should have an adequate opportunity to comment on any such
changes.

Yours sincerely,

Steve Black
GROUP GENERAL MANAGER
CUSTOMER AFFAIRS
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TELECOM - IN - CONFIDENCE

The survey, through a series of detailed questions focussing on incoming
calls to the business, found 2 total of 4% who felt that recent difficulties
associated with incoming calhshadmctedmeﬁ-businessadverselyma
significant or very significant extent.

The results showed no significant difference between the selected
exchanges and the control areas inciuded in the survey.

. This figure was derived from two questions asked of all respondents. The
first related to difficulties experienced with incoming calls over the fast month
by the business., The second (asked of afl respondents regardiess of their
response to the first question) related to commsnts received from callers
regarding ditficulties in getting through to the business in the last month,

difficulties in getting through to the business.

However, the majority parceived these not to have had any or only a minimal
effect on their business.

Problems experienced By callers to the business appeared to influence the

extent 10 which incoming calls were cansidered to seriously effect the

|
|

|

\

problems themselves and algo recelved comments from cailers regarding
\

|

‘ o business.

| Businesses who felt that problems with incoming calls had significantly or
very significantly effected their business tended -

. 10 claim they had experienced Mmultiple incoming call problems within
. the last month

to have experienced incoming call probisms at least every few days

- to have heightened awareness of potential problems thét may exist
with the telephone service in their area.

Copyright : Telecom Australia
161119 326¢ g
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TELECOM - iN - CONFIDENCE

Compared to the overall business Popuiation the businesses claiming

incoming call problems had very/significantly affacted their business were
found 1o have - :

. more lines 1o their premises

- more handsets attached directly to lines (where there was no smal)
business system)

- a higher incidence of other eqguipment attached to the kines

No difierences were apparent between the nature of business of these
customers and the general business population.

When invited at the end of the survey, 84% agreed they would like Telecom
to follow up their problems.

| These customers will form the basis of the second, diagnostic stage which
| will be carried out by Telecom in order 1o determine the underlying cause of
B the problems believed to exist with incoming calls. During this stage
‘ : Telecom will investigate both the Telecom network and the customers
| equipment; and theair usage of the telephone service.

Copyright : Telocom Australia
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TELECOM - IN - CONFIDENCE

*

*

Table 1 shows the response to the two questions asked of all respandents
to eiicit the incidence of incoming call problems over the st month. '

Firstly survey respondents were asked if the business had expearienced
difficulties with incoming calls over the last month - 16% indicated they had.
All respondents (even those who had not experienced any difficuities) were
ﬂ\enaskedmmermeyhadrecaivedmymmemsfmmoallemmgarcnng

difficulties in getting through to the business and a total of 13% stated they
had. Y

This in fact represented a total of 21% of all businesses in the survey who
assumed - either from their own experience, or comments made by callers -

that there had been probiems with incoming calls to their business during
the last month,

47% of these respondents claimed incoming call problems had had an
adverse afiect on their buginess.

19% of all businesses with incoming cali problems felt thege had adve

rsely
affected the business significantiy or very significantly (4% of all
business); 26% perceived the affect as slight.

Thembleoppositeﬁabiez)suggmitwaacommfromcauen
regarding ... '

= the number being constantly engaged ((35a)
- the number ringing but not being answered (Q6a)

. a8 recorded message saying the number had been disconnected
(Q7a)

- that had the greatest influence on perceptions relating to the effect on
the business.

Copyright : Telecom Australia
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6. CONCLUSION

The regime of test calls established to verify the quality of the services at Cape
Bridgewater must be considered to flawed and erroneous.

The fact that overlap of test calls from numerous locations & types of tests to specific
test numbers indicates a serious flaw in the testing process, or simply that the tests
were not carried completed successfuily as stated.

As the Cape Bridgewater RSM is not a telephone exchange, no replicable tests were
carried out to verify the conditions being experienced by the subscribers.

The s0 called tests reported to have taken place at Cape Bridgewater RSM cannot
be verified by examination of the normal exchange based call data, neither incoming
or outgoing. In addition, the failure to carry out the number & duration of the
prescribed tests (eg. 20 calls per service, each held for 120 seconds), indicate the
erroneous & fraudulent nature of the report to Austel.

The failure of Telstra to carry out standard performance tests (eg. bit error rate etc),
at the muitiplexer (RSM) at Cape Bridgewater is alarming & of concern. CCAS data
over recent times (eg. 2004-2008), indicate a continuing & worsening level of
“Outgoing Released During Setup” calls (ORDS). These reports on the CCAS data
indicate that the calls are not successful in the call set up stage of the connection or
is lost in the network

Such reports would indicate that the service was operating in a very unsatisfactory
manner. The common factor being the multiplexer system & digital link, Portland
exchange or subscriber usage.

However, the continuing report of phantom calls, lost faxes & missed calls ALL point
to the network including the RSM at Cape Bridgewater being the source of the
problem. As a significantly bit error rate in the data network can present it self to the
end user in many different ways. Unfortunately all being a degradation of services

23
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Telephone (03) 9287 7099 Facsimile [03) 9286 0066
Website www.goldenmessenger.comau

30 July 2000

Mr Crowley

Chief Executive Officer

Institute of Arbitrators and Mediators Australia

C/- The (IAMA) Ethics and Professional Affairs Committee
P O Box 134 LLaw Courts

MELBOURNE VIiC 8010

Dear Sir

| am aware that the (IAMA) Ethics and Professional Affairs Committee are
tnvestigating Alan Smith's arbitration matters.

During my role as the CoT’s (Casualties of Telstra) spokesperson, | was constantly
briefed by the CoT participants during their respective TIO administered Fast Track
arbitration procedures.

| clearly recall having many discussions with Alan Smith over his facsimiles that went
missing/last during his arbitration,

A copy of the letter dated 4 August 1998 that | sent to Alan Smith is enclosed.
Also enclosed is my statutory declaration addressing these matters in order to assist
the HIAMA in their current investigation into the Smith arbitration matters. -

Yours sincerely

[

G m Schorer

828
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493-495 Queensberry Street North Melbourne Victoria 3051
Postal Address PO Box 313 North Melbourne Victoria 3053




493-.465" Qumsberry Strect :
P.O. Box 3i3 Telephone: (03) 9287 7095
North Melbourne VIC 3051 Facsimile: (03) 9287 700}

4 August, 1998 Our Ref: 3915.doc

Alan Smith

Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
RMB 4408

Blowholes Road

Portland VIC 3305.

By facsimile: (0355) 267 230.
Total pages (inchuding this page); 2.

Dear Alan,

Re: Facsimiles transmitted to Hunt & Hunt, Melbourne Office, addressed to Dr Hughes,
the appointed Arbitrator of the Telstra-TIO arbitrations.

Further to my telephone conversation with you on Saturday, 1 August 1998, | am confirming in
writing what | was told by Dr Hughes in the early part of 1994, in response 1o an alleged missing
facsimiie,

During the period between late January and mid-April 1894, | had reason to have direct
discussion with Dr Hughes on the contents of correspondence sent to him re the proposed
Telstra-TIO arbitration.

On one occasion during tus period, | rang Dr-Hughes before 9:00AM on his direct telephone
number to discuss contents of facsimile | had just sent to him. The facsimile had not been
received at Hunt & Hunt, Melbourne's Office.

Dr Hughes, after making inquiries, informed me, expressed in words to the effect, the following:-
o Hunt & Hunt Australian Head Office was [ocated in Sydney.
» Hunt & Hunt Australia is a member of an intemational assodaﬁon of law firms.

« Due to overseas time zone differences, at close of business, Hunt & Hunt Melbourne's
incoming facsimiles are night switched to automatically divert to Hunt & Hunt Sydney office,
where someone is always on duty.

» There are occasions on the opening of the Meiboumne office, the person responsibie for
canceling the night switching of incoming faxes from the Melbourne Office to the Sydney
Office, has failed to cancel the automatic diversion of incoming facsimiles. .

s The diversion of incoming faxes to Hunt & Hunt Meilbourne to Sydney Head Office has also
been taking place when the Melbourne fax machine has been out of paper or when all of the
incoming fax lines are busy.




¢

Australia_

» ltis the duty of Hunt & Hunt Sydney Office to redistribute received facsimiles to theintended
State Offices it had received after hours and before commencement of the next day of
business.

* The onforwarding of after hours facsimiles transmitted to State Offices received at the
Sydney Office is not taking place. '

» Thank you for drawing this matter to my attention, as the Management of incoming facsimiles
to Hunt & Hunt Melbourne are not satisfactory.

» New procedures will be introduced to rectify this deficiency.

i have read all of your correspondence regarding missing facsimiles, interception of facsimiles
and telephone calls. | have examined all of the documents attached to your correspondence,
which in my opinion, support many of your assertions.

Alan, what you have managed to piece together by examining your telephone account, in
conjunction with other people's telephone accounts, together with Telstra documents received
under FOI andfor arbitration, is alarming. | believe you have produced a picture that
demonstrates your telephone service has been illegally interfered with, before, during and after

your arbitration.

| note you have allowed your findings to remain open when there is insufficient independent
evidence to support what appears to be apparent. _

| believe the incident that | experienced and explanation | received from Dr Hughes could be a’
reason and explanation why Dr Hughes did not receive all facsimiles sent to him.

What | expenenced does not identify all of the reasons Telstra received 43 submissions less
than what you sent to Dr Hughes.

In closing, ! draw your attention to the testing performed by Teistra on yours and my facsimile
machines in late 1993, as a result of our complaints about my office receiving blank pieces of
paper, with the funny symbol on the top when you were faxing documents to me. As you will
remember, Telstra, on completion of the tests, asserted there was nothing wrong with the
telephone lines nor our facsimile machines,

Should you require further information, please do not hesitate to make contact.

3915
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OATHS ACT 2001

STATUTORY DECLARATION
I, Graham Schorer of 493 Queensberry Street, North Melbourne,

do solemnly and sincerely declare on oath that my letter dated 4 August 1998 to Alan
Smith of Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp, Portland, Victoria 3305 and my
correspondence dated 30 July 2009 to Mr Crowley, Chief Executive Officer, Institute of
Arbitrators and Mediators of Australia are both a factual account of events that have
taken place.

I make this solemn declaration under the Oaths Act 2001.

Declared at ...... North Melbourne. ........oooiiii e eraaeanns

{(rlace)
0 1+ P 30July 2009... ..o e
(date)
W
ﬁ GARY BOHMER PHARMACY
Before me, Annravnt Me JHIRNG

ot L

...................... 2 9 JuL 2009

..............
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From: Bruce, Kevin

To: " Row, lan -
Cc: Holmes, Jim , A
Subject: Fibre Degradation

Date: Thursday, 16 September, 1993 3:41PM

Priority: High

You will recall a week or s0 ago | briefly mentioned that Network Products had expenenced difficulties
with pants of the optical fibre network and that Gerry Moriarty & Harvey Sabine (GM - Transmission)
had asked that | and suitable external litigation experts consider Telecom's legal position.

My initial preference for exteral legal support was Russell Benry & Wayne Condon. Because one of

the possible defendant's (Olex Cables) is a division of Pacific Dunlop Ltd, Freehill Hollingdale & Page -
had a contlict of interest. Due to the firm's commerciai litigation expertise and the knowiledge it

has acquired of Telecom’s supply processes through the Switch Vendor Study, my cther preference was

Molomby & Molomby. Lindsay Collins & Nick Nichola were available, Molomby's had no conflict of
interest, so | have briefed Molomby & Molomby.

Problems were experienced in the MacKay to Rockhampton leg of the optical fibre network in

December ‘93, Similar problems were found in the Katherine to Tenant Creek part of the network in

April this year. The probable cause of the problem was only identified in tate July, early August. In
Telecon's opinion the problem is due to an aculeate coating (CPC3) used on opfical fibre supplied by
Coming tnc (US). Optical fibre cable | have a ting life. ifthe MacKay & = ¢/
Katherine experience are repeated elsewhere in the network, in the northem part of Australia, the

network is fkely to develop attenuation problems within 2 or 3 years of installation. The network will

nave major QLS problems whilst the CBC3 de aminates from the optic fibre. There are no firm

estimates on how long this may take.

Telecom's sources its optical fibre cable from 3 suppliers, Pireli Cables Aust Lid, Olex Cables and
MM Cables. These 3 suppliers obtain their optical fibre from Optica) Waveguides Australia {OWA)
[using Coming technology} and Optix [using Sumitomo technology]. To date Telecom has not
experienced any problems with cable that uses Sumitomo technology. From October the cable

suppliers will only provide Sumiomo sourced cable. Existing stocks of Corning cable will be used in 74
Jow risk / low volume areas.

Legal involvement at this stage is part of NWP's risk management exercise. It is cleary understood
that any decision to pursue legal options will require senior management endorsement.

Kevin Bruce

Page 1




The follouﬁng chronology can be Supported by documentati
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- ons Act 1859
onwhichlhaveonﬂle.

PHONE & Fax PROBLEMS

2.

12. Telstra connected fault finging equipment
£1.

12. By 2004, with the Dcbie

13. Correspondence from Mr Hawker in August 2004,

I purchased the Capa Bri atsr Holiday Camp (now Cape Brig ewater
Coastal Camp) Decemm‘l. 9
Within a week of 50 of taking over the bu

fiew clients were stating they could not

siness from Alan Smith, friends and
the phone,

getthmughiousmsuwessfunyon

Letters from us to pur iocai Federay Member of Parliament, the Hon David
Hawker, Speaker in the House of R

epresentatives, led to Telstra visiting our
business io investigate thege continuing problems.

in November 2002, after Telsira realised there
problem and noi {customer feiated equipmen) they informed us that the new
wiring they were hstai!mgwaswonhthousands of dollars butnottowony as
Telstra would Dick-up the cost

After Telsira rewited the business including disconnecting a Teistra instatiag
faulty phone aiam bell, we were i nd

and believed who ever hag installed the wiring had done an unprofessional
job.

internal Telstra documentation provided G me by Allan Smith confirmed
Telstra themselves had done the mmg

Jenny and ¢ noticed that aithough our incom

Anaiysis (CCAS) to 55-267257 businass line.

This CCAS data recorded numerous Taulis that could

{Level Three) Telstre fault managers. Hand written
heets

technicians themselves
wWere aware of the ong0ing problems.

-

e Not resolved ! @gein sought help through the Hon
David hawker.

confirms Telstra had
advised him tha! the lscal un-manned exchange

Was soon te be upgraded.
4. From 2004 unti most recently still no upgrages.
8. in August this year we contacted Mr Hawker's office r

18.

egarding the ongoing
problems and advised his siaff we have ng i
blisiness.

Because we were with AAPT and i Eppaared they had ne conirol aver the
faults being experianced we changed back to Telstra.
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17. From Tuesday to Thursday evening {August 2006)
present at the Holiday Camp and surrounding area
fix the problems they had experienced themselves.

18. During this three day period even Telsira’s own
understand why their own fault tes’|

N 19, Telsira informed us we hag

line in line iock-up rendering our business phone useless untii
fixad.

. Telstra technicians were
attempting to locate ang

technicians couldn't
1@ equipmeni was ma!func:ioning.

what is commoniy known in technical words as (2
the fault is

The technicians then in hook
fault graph reading on our 55 267267 line with the out
technicat staff stated words the affect the re
be comect). 't was then that the iocal technicia

Up consultation with outside office guru’s did a
come that their office
ading was impossible {couidn't

n became quite annoyed when
the technical gura msinustad I atthe equipment the local tech was using

must be faulty. The iocal tech then informed the technicat guru
nothing wrong with the equipment at ail.

it was then that the lfocal technician informed me
seem he beiieved that because our business wa
close to the Beach Kiosk (junction box} this cout
problem. Apparently either under powering over powering was
He realised that after testing all the other ontical
equipment and still reached this impossible reading {according
technical guru), he would have o move us off the fibre.

it was on this note thai the lechnican

that there was

that as strange as it might
s ¢n optical fibre ard was so
d very well be part of the

also an issye

fibre outlets with hig testing

fo the

witormed me that aithough it was a back

ward step he was going to invesiigate the POssibility of moving the business

off the optical fibre ang back on to the ‘oid copper wiring'.

After investigating this possibility our tusiness was then moved back onto the
‘old copper wiring’. The above is more svidence of the tontinuation of the

phone and fax probiems my wife and | inherited when
business.
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| CoRr/

Seal Cove Guest House
Cape Bridgewater
Portland RMB 4409, 3305
Phone: 03 55267 170
Fax: 03 55 267 265
11" September 2004

Dear Darren,

1 have recently heard that you are now blaming your current financial problems on the poor condition of
the Holiday Camp when you purchased it, including the lack of improvements I had been directed to carry
out by the local health authorities. I find these aliegations most disturbing and would like to remind you
of a number of points you may have forgotten,

ACCREDITATION 2000/2001

Before the Camp was put on the market, I complied with all the requirements of the Camping Association
of Victoria (CAV) and so achieved their accreditation. Because the CAV has such high standards, the
Victorian Government Tourism Association considers them to offer a benchmark standard for other
tourism bodies to work towards.

In order to become accredited (either with the CAV or any other tourism body) a business is required to

have the following written permits in place:

1. Permit of appliance and recognised standards from the Local Council Health Department:

The only changes the Council required afler their inspection were the installation of a hands-free
washbasin in the main kitchen, and installation of ducting and a canopy over the chip fryer. The
hands-free basin was the only outstanding item not in place when you purchased the business.

Building surveyor’s guarantee of appliance and safety standards.

Local Fire Authority approval, stating that all the required standards have been met.

Plumbing certificates of appliance, inciuding dates of when new septic tanks were installed.

Recognised standard appliance document from a certified electrical contractor.

Insurance documentation, including notification of any possibly dangerous locations on the property:
Gas bottles on the property were the only dangerous areas identified during our insurance
inspection and these were accordingly enclosed in cages before the business was put on the
market.

Aol o

During the CAV accreditation process Cathy and I visited a number of similar Holiday Camps around
Victoria and attended seminars on the subject to ensure that we were fully aware of all the official
requirements of us, as Camp operators. The accreditation team, who had assessed some one hundred and
sixty ¢ight other similar businesses before ours, and who were also aware of the telephone problems we
had been forced to deal with, were most impressed with our Camp, noting that they had never before
found a similar facility able to boast that five separate schools had returned annually over a thirteen year
period, and two others had returned annually for eight years. As far as | know, these schools are still
returning to your business,

FINANCIAL AGREEMENT

As you knew before you bought the business, the gross income from the Camp during the last full
financial year before I sold (2000/2001) was approximately $150,000, even without the improvements you
have made over the last two years, including new paths and barbeque, new kitchen equipment, new
flooring in the church building, new plumbing in the toilets and refacing the main hail.
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Before you began these changes 1 allowed you a two-month cooling-off period, from December 2001 to
February 2002, but you chose to go ahead with the purchase, even though you could have taken the profit
earned over this time had you decided not to go ahead. Since your first payment, you have not paid even
one six-monthly payment on time, as the attached lists shows, and you have not reimbursed me at all for
the cost of power to pump water to your business, even though I am sure Coastal Real Estate will confirm
that you originally agreed to either install a meter or pay an agreed electricity cost for the pumping
Process.

TELSTRA PROBLEMS

Many legal people and Senators plus the Australian Federal Police, David Hawker and the Board of
Telstra all now know that Telstra relied on false documentation and false test results to support their
defence of my arbitration claims. Because I believed these documents and therefore accepted Telstra’s
insistence that all the phone problems had been fixed, I accepted compensation from Telstra and, when |
found the problems were not fixed at all, and continued to pressure Telstra to repair the damage, I believed
Telstra then resorted to delaying tactics in retribution. This belief was a major factor in my decision to
sell the business, because I believed Telstra would then have no reason to continue ignoring the phone
problems. I truly believed that, once you took over, Telstra would immediately respond to your
comptaints and fix the phone problems for you. As we ail now know, the phone problems were genuine
and had not been ‘manufactured’ by Telstra to punish me.

VALUATION

Because the phone probiems continued after you took over, Cathy and [ have given you and Jenny every
conceivable allowance 50 you would have a proper chance to build the business once the phones had been
brought up to reasonable standard. Although the Camp was valued at $800,000 to $830,000 only three
months before you purchased it, [ sold it to you for $650,000 and since it has now been valued at $1.2
million it was clearly a business with a sound basis when you purchased it.

At this point however I must also add that I totally understand the psychological stresses associated with
the phone problems you have had to deal with, having suffered under the same conditions myself for
years. | know from my experience how badly the stress affected my judgement (and I expect it had a
similar effect on you 100), I tried to hide the effects of that stress from everyone around me and how
difficult it was to make decisions.

I also understand the thrill of taking over a new business (having done the same thing myseif in 1988) and
how difficult it can be to keep control of finances at the start. Please do remember, however, that there are
others who have been through what you have been through, and seme of us have offered you as much
assistance as we can,

After we have finished the new financial arrangements now being worked out with the help of Howman
Blaker Harris Legal and this process is in place there wili be no allowance for any late payments as has

been afforded you in the past. I am sure most will agree that Cathy and I have been more than reasonable
over the past 30 months in allowing you to catch up on meeting your financial commitments.

Best regards,

Alan Smith

Copies to
Steven Blaker, Howman Blaker Harris Legal, 23 Percy Street Portland 3305

RNy,




3rd May, 1994.

- RE: COT CASES

On today's date I spoke to Mr. Goldberg who after lengthy
discussion with me indicated his inability to take on the
main task.

~ He suggested Dr. Clifford L. Pannan.

On a date to be determined (last week or the week before)
spending from 9.30 to 3.30 at the pre-conference with Dr.
-Gordon Hughes and Bartlett of Minter Ellison etc. etc.

Later attending Mrs. Ghams, loss assessor at night.
Pperusing all the documentation on the previous day.

Various telephone attendances on Mr. Schorer on the previous
day. -
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| TRLEPHONE  (0F) 417 4617
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]
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) VIC 3001
l. STRALIA
PACSIMILE TRANSMINSION
DATE 13 april 1994
. 10 Ann Gerwn '

racsinile numbex (07) 992 3739

FROM Yorgr Mmrtlutt

HINFER BLLISON MORRIS PLETCIHER IIILDOUN
Our refexence PLEB 3185495

SUBJECT Cot Claims

NOTE
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{Q3) 617 4623 4 e0an as possiblo.

JMPORTANT

The conteats of this facaimilo (including attachnonis) mgy be privilaged sad coafidential, Any wmanthocised
1ae of the contents ks capvescly probibited. If you have cocolvad the documsent in acvor, plossc advise w by
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Mr Paul Rumble

National Ihnago:-(:ultonﬁr Responsa :Ulll.l'.
Telecaum australie

Leave)l o
242 Exhibition Stxeet
Kelbourng Victoria 3000

hy being delivered by hand or gent by prepaid mail,

:.muu:y of Aainirtrator and hbit-rat-oc_

24, Neicher the Administravay

liabla to any pazty for any act or Oomission in

: Coanection
with any arbitration €onductad under thepe Rules sayy that
the arbitrator ("t not tho adm

inlstratur) shall pe iiable
for any aonegious or deliberatce wrongdoing on the
Arbilrator's own part.

25. Dhe liabilicy of Pecrlux wo

contidentiality ob) igations
jointly,

26, The liebility of pum Croup Australia Pty;Ltd and the
directors o, waployees of nNR Croup Australin Pty Led fop

iimited to $23%0,000 joinely

Retucn of Documoats arter Arbitvation

27, Within 6 weeks of publication of the Arbitratara award, .
, all documants receivad wndor thie pmodqr. by the partiwe
the Adninistrator, the Resoucce Unit and/ox the Arbitzator

and all cuples thergoz, 8hall be returned to the pazrcy who
lodged such doeuments.
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YOUR REFERENCE DIRECT LINE

PLB 928549 (03) 617 4623
CONFIRMATION 24 November 1994
W FACSIMILE

Graham Schorer JEEACSIMILE

23 Kensington Road

SOUTH YARRA VIC 3141 By Facsimile 287 7001

Dear Graham

Fast Track Settlement Procedure

You have suggested that it is your understanding that Telecom will

pay the costs of preparation and submission of your claim. My

recollections and my file do not accord with your recollections.

1. The Fast Track Settlement Proposal does not provide for the
recovery of the costs of preparing the claim. It does provide
(clause 2(k)) for Telecom paying the assessors costs however.

2. The Fast Track Arbitration Procedure does not provide for
recovery of such costs.

3. On 28 March 1994 Ann Garms advised me that she was not happy
that she would need to bear her own costs of the submission.

4. On 28 March Amanda Davis said that she would like solicitor/
client costs,

5. I understand that Steve Black and Warwick Smith discussed and
agreed on 29 March 1994, that the claimants would fund the
preparation of their claims, and Telecom would fund the
administrative costs, including that of the Arbitrator, the
Resource Unit and the TIO's costs.

6. On 29 March Warwick Smith sent me a letter which included the
following: .

1/p1b432803
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"Graham Schorer
24 November 1994 Page 2

10.

11,

1z,

13.

14,

15.

160

'As to costs, the arrangement is that the administrative
costs of the procedure such as TIO, Legal Counsel,
Assessor and Resource Unit are covered by Telecom. Some
initial conference costs at my request were also covered.
Per the agreement and the procedure costs for COT
claimants of their submissions are their responsibility."’

Bernard Ponting & Co, in their letter to Mrs Garms of 28 March
1994, noted that the costs of preparation would fall on Mrs
Garms (paragraph 1). He added that if there was a need for Mrs
Garms to travel to Melbourne, she would also need to bear the
cost of that travel.

In this regard he referred to clause 22 of the draft Procedure.

I discussed this on 29 March 1994 in the context of it being
possible to ask the Arbitrator to have any oral hearings in

Brisbane, to reduce the costs to the claimantg. There was no
discussion that such costs would be recoverable from Telecom.

Mr Ponting‘s letter of 31 March (paragraph 9) expressed a wish
that Telecom should bear the claimant's costs throughout,
rather than each party bearing its own costs, as he
acknowledged was provided in clause 22 of the Fast Track
Arbitration Procedure. However, no subsequent amendment was
made to clause 22.

Amanda Davis executed the Procedure with no amendment to clause
22,

In the discussions leading up to the signing by the other COT,
clause 22 was not amended.

Graham Schorer told me on 13 April that he believed that
"losses' include the time etc in preparing the case and
organising the media campaign. He felt that such costs should

be part of the award. He said that Robin Davey agreed with
this,

1 noted that the draft Procedure did not recognise that such
costs form part of the claim.

Graham repeated these comments on 15 April.

Warwick Smith told me on 15 April that he had spoken with Robin
Davey and Robin Davey felt that clause 22 on costs accurately
reflected the agreement. Davey said that the costs of
preparation did not form part of the loss.

I also spoke directly to Robin Davey on 15 April and he said
that the Proposal did not envisage Telecom paying the costs of
the preparation.

All issues were discussed at a meeting on 20 April, at which

Robin Davey was also present. 33
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“Graham Schorer
24 November 1994 Page 3

17. Clause 22 of the Procedure, signed by Messrs Garms, Smith and
Schorer on 21 April 1994, provides that each party, shall bear
their own costs of the arbitration.

If you have any queries please let me know.

Yours sincerely

R

Peter Bartlett

R i 34 1/p1b432603
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Partners
Cravid M, Scarlen
Hunt & Hunt SR
farnes G.F. Haroweell
LAWYERS C.or:onl..l-iughes
Mark T. Knapman
1‘ m w Dand P. Caoper
lan $. Craig
Peier |. Ewin
3 Feter (3. Francis
8 March 1996 Our Ref: GLH B e Jers
W B. Cahal
Matter No: 5126878 Nowlle G.H. Debnev
Grant D. Seflon
Chanes Veevers
william P, O'Shea

l Mr E Benjamin David G Wans
Group Manager E"mﬂ'ﬂ’m :
. A .
Customer Affairs Richard |. Ktl_la::::r
' Telstra Corporation pnare Jenins
Level 37, 242 Exhibition Street Shane G. :Td
MELBOURNE Vic 3000 oes e buandeson
Francis V. Gallichio
. yohs O F. Motris
Michael 5. Carmick
Incorporatink:
' Dear Mr Benjamin . Francis Abourizk tightowters
l ARBYITRATION - GILLAN
. I refer to my letter of 20 February 1996. Documentation was to be made
available to the claimants on or before 6 March 1996. If this has not
occurred, could you please advise me when the delivery of that
documentation is expected to take place?
Yours sincerely melbowurne
sy dney

GORDON HUGHES

1 yd ey woeti

cC A Davis, M Gillan, R Huch, J Pinnock, P Bartlett, $ Hodgkinson

brishance

canberra

aewcasede

rapresented

d felaide

d 2 rwin

Level 21, 459 Collins Street, Melbourne 3000, Australia.  Telephone: (61-3) 9617 9200. .
11675031_Evbisite: {61-3) 9617 9299, G.P.O. Box 1533N, Melbourne 3001. DX 252, Melbourne. 3 ‘3 b
Email: Mailfhunt.hunt@intertaw.org
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TEL NO. 27 Mar 96 17:50 P.02
%/ g 28 Rowe Strect
N Fizroy Vic 3068
\ 27 March 1996
Dr Gordon Hughes
Hunt & Humt
Lawycrs
Level 21
459 Collins Strees

Metboume Vic 3001

BY FACSIMILE: 614 8730
Dear Dr Hughes
JAPANESE SPARE PARTS - ARBITRATION - TELECOM AUSTRALIA

The documents recently provided by Telsirs contain pew and relevam
information which clearly has an impact on the Claimants’ position.

That information includes, from Telstra's own records, thet Loop Mux

problems were recognised as carly a1 1986 and persisicd through st feast
\ 1992, and were not confined o the period 1989 - late 1990 us
accepted by the Resource Unit.
Further, there is evidence thai the report on the PCM Multiplexor faults was
| written (o a pre-determined outcome,

There are ajso documents which provide information contrary 1o that

32}"‘"““’ in the Stanriory Declarations provided by Telstra as pan of their
. ¢nce, ’

The documents give rise 1o certain questions which, we believe, ought to bo
put W Telstra on the matter of sceords referved to in the on
recently provided,

In view of this, ] request the following:

X That & period of three weeks from be aliowed for the preparation
of a further submission. (This period inclu'gg:%um).

2. That arrangements be made for the Resource unit to took at these

documents. ] would be happy 1o give them the spproprisie document
references.

Yours sincerely
et e,

-
| Amanda Davis
for M. Gillan

ll «  TBenjamin J Pinnock 336




elstra

Reguiatory & External Affairs

Level 37

242 Exhibition Street
Melbourne Vic. 3000

25 June, 1996 Telephone (03) 9634 2977
Facsimile (03)9632 3235

Mrs Maureen Gillan Mr Ron & Mrs Joyce Huch

19 Camarvon Court 3 Mayflower Street

EVERTON HILLS QLD 4053 WARNER QLD 4500

By facsimile: (07) 3353 3593 By Post

Dear Mrs Gillan

Arbitration

I refer to your letter to the Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman of 24 June 1996, a copy
of which was forwarded to Telstra by the TIO today.

Telstra advises that pursuant to your instructions the award monies in the sum of $225,000.00
were paid to Valkobi Pty Ltd this afternoon by telegraphic transfer, as follows;-

* Commonwealth Bank, Everton Park, QLD.
« Branch No. 4110

+ Account No. 0020 4766

A Copy of the Commonwealth Bank deposit receipt is enclosed for your record.

Yours faithfully

Ted Benjamin
Director
Consumer Affairs

Encl:

cc:  Ms Amanda Davis Mr John Pinnock
By facsimile: (03) 9489 4452 Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman

By facsimile: (03) 9277 8797

m Telstra is a proud sponsor of

| l Teistra Corporation Limiled
Q48 the Australian Olymepic Team ACN 051 775 556
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Formal Complaint to the Hon Daryl Williams  Attorney General and Minister Jor Justice
RE: Defective Administration - Unlawful Conduct - TELSTRA Corporation.

Ann Garms oau

The Tivoli Theatre
48-52 Costin Street
Fortitude Valley
BRISBANE

Qid 4006

Ph: [07) 32571288

Fax: [07] 32571583
27 June 1996

The Hon Daryl Williams AM, QC, MP
Attorney General and Minister for Justice
Parliament House

CANBERRA ACT

Dear Minister,

Re: Defective Administration and unlawful corporate conduct by TELSTRA

Corporation. - “"TELSTRA senior technical officers have made statements under
oath which are known to them 1o be untrue”

I wish to submit a formal complaint ncerning Defective Adminisiration and unlawful
conduct by TELSTRA Corporation. I am in Arbitration with TELSTRA. The
Arbitration is known as the "Fast Track Arbitration Procedure.”

The Arbitration was negotiated by AUSTEL on behalf of four small business

customers of whom I am one, We are commonly referred to as the CoT Cases
"Casualties of TELSTRA."

The Rules of the FTAP “Arbitration Proceedings” stipulate that “the arbitration will
be on documents and written submissions only” In TELSTRA's Defence TELSTRA
Corporation submitted as "evidence" Statutory Declarations by TELSTRA personnel.
In these Statutory Declarations TELSTRA senior technical officers have made
Statements under oath which are known to them to be untrue.

I am informed that it is a crime under the Crimes der of 1914 to provide false

testimony under oath. The unlawful conduct adopted by TELSTRA Corporation has -

severely disadvantaged us in the arbitration process.

TELSTRA is reliant upontheStatutoryDeclaraﬁonsasevidemebecauseTELSTRA
statesthatthemajoﬁtyofhistoricdowmemswhichtheybasetheirwenoeonhave
either disappeared or have been destroyed. It is therefore absolutely crucial to the
process of Natural Justice that TELSTRA's Statutory Declarations be incontestable.

Subsequent to my complaint concerning the validity of TELSTRA's Defence to the

Arbitrator, Mr Ted Benjamin - National Manager Customer Response Unit TELSTRA
wrote on the 9 June, 1995:

Tivoli Restaurant and Theatre - Harry and Ann Garms 27 Jume 199 Page 1
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Formal Complaint 10 the Hon Dary! Williams Attorney General and Minister Jor Justice
RE: Defective Administration - Unlawfuf Conduct - TELSTRA Corporation,

"The BOO! Report is itself not evidence (hearsay or otherwise). The question
of admissibility of the Report would therefore not seem to arise”......
"Telecom has provided the evidence ypon which the BOO] Report
was based separately in the various appendices and Statutory

I am in possession of documents which validate my assertions that the testimony
Sworm was known to the declarant to be untrue. Acco ing this complaint I

mpanying
enclose the Statutory Declarations of GEORGE SZYLKARSKI, LESLIE
CHAMBERLAIN - 1989-1991 Area Manager (North) for Telecom Business Services

("TBS"). 1991- Telecom Manager, Network Operations, and PAUL HOWARD
MIDDLEDITCH together with copies of the documentary evidence which disproves

the sworn declarations, | will forward the Attachments with the bound copy of this
complaint,

to be untrue.

There is now conclusive documentary evidence that TELSTRA misled 4 USTEL, Bell
Canada International and Coopers and Lyb iri

subsequent “Reports" published by the above are ;
and therefore defamatory and have caused d
lodging a formal complaint with AUSTEL in this regard.

TELSTRA. "TELSTRA & FOJ - Report of an vestigation into a complaint by Mrs
Ann Garms May 1996 - Report under section 354 of the Ombudsman Act 1976."

I will forward a copy of the Commonwealth Ombudsmans Report with the original of
this complaint.

lodge the complaint.

I would appreciate an acknowledgment of receipt of this complaint,

Yours sincerely

%”V.,/

Ann Gamns

Tivoli Restaurant and Theatre - Harry and Ann Garms

27 June 199 Page 2




Formal Complaint to the Hon Daryl Williams Attorney General and Minister for Justice
RE: Defective Administration - Unlawfal Conduct - TELSTRA Cotporation.

CC  Mr Neil Tuckwell Chairman AUSTEL

Senator Ronald Boswell National Party leader in the Senate

Senator the Hon Richard Alston Minister for Communications and the Asts

The Hon Warwick Smith Minister for Sport, Territories and Local
Government

The Hon Peter Costello MP Treasurer

The Hor Peter Reith MP Minister for Industrial Relations

Senator the Hon Robert Hill Minister for the Environment

Senator Vicki Bourne Australian Democrats

Ms Phillipa Smith Commonwealth Ombydsman

Dr Gordon Hughes Hurt and Hunt Lawyers

Mr Jobn Pinnock Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman

Mr Peter Bartlett Minter Elison - legal adviser to the TIO

Tivoli Restaurant and Theatre - Harry and A Garns 27 June 199
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10) . 1994 Telsancie (03837 7700
ihanld Message Banx
Faczimes {5) 632 3244
Mr W Smith
Telecormunications indusay Ombudsman
Ground Fleor
321 Exhibidon Street

MELBOURNE VIC 3000
Dear Mr Smith
"Fast Track" Arbitration Procedure

f refer to your recent correspondence with lan Campbell concemning the procedures and
timing 10 apply 0 the "Fast Track” dispute reviews,

COriginally, there was anached to the "Fast Track” agreement a set of detailed drafi rules
which were being developed for general use in relation to the arbitration of ielepbone-related
disputes. Those draft "standard” rules are referred to in clause 1 () of the “Fast Track”
agreements. The “standard” rules are still being tinalised, bur they are now relatively close to
finaiisation.

‘Telecom has modified u copy of the current draft “standard” rutes so as to be specifically
suitable for use in relation to the arbigation of the "Fast Track” disputes. The moditications
take into account the following:

the provisions of the "Fast Track™ agreements,
some relevant comments which Ausiel hus recently made conceming the dratt *standard™
ruies. and

o our further views on the rules which should appiy 10 these cases.

A copy of chose modified rules is enclosed for your consideration tor use in relation to the

arbitration of the “Fast Track" disputes.

You no doubt appreciate that there is a need for such rules and procedures w0 be set before
any "Fast Track” review is commenced. That is because the "Fast Trock” apreements signed
by Mr Schorer, Mrs Garms, Mrs Gillan and Mr Smith. onty constitute agreements to enter
into an arbitration process. As such. they do not fully document the rules and procedures to
be appiied to that arbitration process.

D0118O
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In the absence of ngreed rules and procedures, the following probiems could arise:

¢ the reviews could be seen 10 be unfair if rules or procedures are applied without prior
agreement;

. unmwmducmdyddnyedﬂw:smwmrﬂuwm
part way through a review; and/or

= the reviews could fail to achicve resolutions which are legally binding if rules which have
not been agreed to, are applied.

ltnsunpummﬂmdwpmmsmagmandadopnmofmhsmdmdmbe
implemented quickly in the light of your planned timetable for the review of the "Fast-Track"
dispures. Please be assurcd that Telecom will provide every assistance in this regard.

lwmﬂdappecmbemgkqnmfomwdofmydmmnmndecmmmg uny rules and
procedures w be adopted for these seviews,

'’/ Yoursfaithfully

e L

Steve Black
GROUP GENERAL MANAGER
CUSTOMER AFFAIRS

001186

338




' MELBOURNE VIC 3000

)

N

_have been agreed.

_95/0614 =
welecom

AUSTRALIA

cmmniomb

Locked Bag 4960
Meboume Vic 8100

11 January, 1994 Telephone 03} 632 7700

Facsimile §03) 632 3241

Mr Warwick Smith

Telecommunications industry Ombudsman
Ground Floor

321 Exhibition Street

Dear Warwick,

I have altached for your information a copy of a letter sent to AUSTEL providing the results of two
additional studies undertaken by Telecom to test the Rotary Hunting Groups and to provide supplementary
inter-exchange network tests and the details of the tests. The additional testing was undertaken to provide
further information on the refiability of the telecommunications services provided to those customers
complaining of difficult network faults.

As you will see from the attached letter, the documents are rated "Commercial in Confidence” and are
provided for the information of the TIO and not for refease or disclosure to third parties without the
permission of Telecom Australia. | would ask that this rating of the documents be respected.

it is anticipated that the release of these documents to the four customers currently proposed for the fast
track arbitration process will be agreed at an appropriate time in consultation with yourself. The timing of
the retease can be finalised once the assessor has been appointed and the procedures for the grbitration

1 also wish to confirm to you my previous advice regarding arrangements made with AUSTEL for the
release of documents obtained from Telecom to the four customers currently proposed for the Fast Track
arbilration process.

It was agreed at a meeting between Mr. Graeme Ward and Mr. Steve Black of Telecom and
Dr Bob Horton and Mr Neil Tuckweli of AUSTEL on 7 January 1994 that.

+  Information obtained from Telecom, in the course of AUSTEL's regulatory functions, and relevant to
any parties involved in a formal arbitration process with Telecom under the control of the
. Telecommunications Industry Ombudsinan (TI0) will only be released after consultation with the TIO
and Telecom. ' -

« The AUSTEL draft feport will be expedited to ensure that it is available at an early stage of the
arbitration process.

e The AUSTEL draft report will be released to the parties involved in the fast track arbitration process for
comment in accordance with a process agreed with the TIO, and only after each party has signed a
- formal document committing to keeping the contents of the report confidential and giving an
undertaking not to comment either privately or publicly on the report until after it has been released
publicly by AUSTEL :

Yours sincerely,

GROUP GENERAL MANAGER - CUSTOMER AFFAIRS ~._~

Teistra Corporation Liaited
ACN 051 775 556




FROM

¢ TIVOLT CABARET AND BAR PHOME NO. : +61 7 3257 1583 Jan, 19 1999 11:25AM P?

¥ ta

11 January, 1094

Dt R Herten

Acting Chailman

AUSTEBL

PO Bex 7443 3t Kildd Road
Malboums Vie 3004

Des Dt Hoston
'

VDICE MONITORING

A Asyou would be sware, there bas beeu substantial modia comment o Telccor's aotion
in recording the telophome calls dx the servioes of Mrs Gillaa sad Mrs Garsas in the
context ofa detailod fault inyoéipation. Information wes recolvad at abowt 4.30 pm on
5 Jamuary 1994 Grom tho Ansteadian Financial Reviow thatths APR was in possession

wof dooumcnis from AUSTBL wigch advised thiat this menitering hed takon place and
.these doounsonts formed the basis of the AFR's question aad subsequent public
‘copsmont on the matior.

[ have new uoavut-lomr MMM(WMM; that he

/




FROM : TIVOL] CABARET AND BFRR

L]

PHONE NO. :@ +61 7 3257 1583  Jan. 19 1999 11:266M P8

only be releasod through that process As AUSTEL participated with Telecom
in the ostablishment of that prooess i(¥s olear that AUSTEL was fully aware of the
existnce of the process and the formal agroomont betwesn the partics.

is Telocom's viow that aaagemehis should be put in place to easure that information

from Telocom in tho eewss ¢F AUSTBL's rogulatery functions is only roleased
way. To this ead wish te confirm the sgracment reached botwoen

nmuﬁag%yW'andMNleuokwwll

im the eoursc of AUSTEL's regulmory.

~artles lavolved in a formal arbitration precess with
Telocommunications Iadustry Ombudsman (TI0)

stltation with the TIO and Telecom. :

privately or publicly on the repp: until after it has beea released publicly by

P -

GROUP MANAGING PIRECTOR
SPINANCE & ABMINISTRATION

4
¥




——JAN 12 'S4 10:05AM CUSTOMER AFFAIRS 632 3241

CUSTOMER AFFRIRS P.1/1
| — 95/0595-0
- ~Gelecom ;.
Locked Bag 4580
Meboume Vic 8100
6327700
12 January, 1994 Tww(:?)mmt
Mr John MacMahon
General Manager, Consumer Affairs
AUSTEL '
PO Box 7443 St Kida Road

MELBOURNE WIC 3004

Dear Mr MacMahon,

[ refer to your letter of 31 December 1693 regarding COT cases. | have alraady responded to

paragraphs two to five of that letter. This latter deals solely with the status of Telecom's response to
tha C4L and Bell Canada reports,

[Tin accordance with our agresment reached in the mesting with yourssif and your Chairman, these
documents will be relsased through the TIO at the appropriata stage of the arbitration process.

W It is my view that the appropriate time for release is after the assessor is appointed and the
_ procedural rules for the arbitration process have been agreed by all parties.

However, as indicated in our agreament, this decision will be taken in consultation with the TIO.
| Yours sincarely,

Steve
GROUP GENERAL MANAGER - CUSTOMER AFFAIRS

=

AdOD NOILLOV

40/

Telsira Corporation Limited
ALN 051775 556




| informationsoonasaremltofthefastmckarbimﬁonproces&

' Trevor Hindson Lo—

File; VSC/4
K00269 - Date: _lZJmuary, 1993

Fﬂ_u relating to Golden

Ted Benjamin called. He wants us to collect information together for Golden
MwsmgminasimﬂufashionwﬁmisbeingdoneforCapeBﬁdgewuuunder _
FOI.TheasmmpﬁonisthatdﬂuthearbiﬂatoroerSahmuwﬂlbelookhgforme

wd eV Wl
S\;;d- ooc & ’%/,/q :

h e
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TELECOM CONFIDENTIAL

To W, Networks & interconnect
National Network Investigation
7135 Callins Street

From David Stockdale Melboume, Victoria 3000
P.T.T.0.1 .
: Australia
Subject Concerns regarding information supplied Telephoné (03) 657 3414

Facsimile  (03) 654 4601
Date JrENrTOo*
File ‘
Attention

Pager 016 315515

Simon,

I feel obliged to voice concems I have regarding the information being provided
regarding the investigations of Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp and Golden Messengers
courier service.

Much of the information provided contains A party number details which should under no
circumsiances be made available to the recipients of these files. We have been instructed that we
canniot remove this information ourselves so the responsibility of ensuring that this private
information is not inadvertently included rests with you. .

I also have some concem that the working notes that have been included may-be mis construed
if taken out of context. ‘There is a great quantity of technical information cantained therein,
some of it relates to testing procedures and equipment recently developed and therefore little
understood by those outside our company. If there is anything within the files provide that raises
questions in your mind, please feel free to contact me and [ will endeavour to help you in
anyway | can. '

Please call me if I can help in anyway.
Regards,

David Stockdale.
PTTO1 - National Network Investigations, Melbousne.

403
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. ;. Your Rafy : ' fichard |, Kelowoy B
BY PAX: 287 7001 :
e
Mr Graham Schocer : h 3. Molaar
PO Box 318 . %&w
North Melboune VIC 3051 | oy Sok
| o “ _ .
| o : 51
| I confirm I have beea sppointed bythe'relecoanmmimiom Industry i
Ombudsmnmo)aummderﬂmmoﬂhewum é
! "Past'!hckﬁetﬂml’mpoul :
Iwﬂlbeaaduedbya wununderthedlrmimof]ohnmdﬂlof_' | ”3
Ferger Hodgson. 'I'hepmjectteamwﬂlindudem,lmﬁhhtofm BN
Group Australia Pty Lid. N
Iammthepaﬁummﬂouaforuﬂymhmm My fiest priosity will
be to establish the process and procedure for conducting the assessiient.  2ofle 22t 3y
mmmdlmmxe)dmemm&&dmw _
Wlde"m 1ydsaey I 4 ;
”ﬂwmvlawwﬂibepthnﬂlybasedmdmmmdwﬂum -
. Bach party will have access o the other party’s trdnoym
_ andhavelheoppomﬁtytorupond. R
- mmmy.howwu ell for oral dther """"'—"’;"_' :
mﬂdmummmmmmmw conberre .
ofchepamawmbeuﬂleaumot’adlsmdon. . T g
I have been provided by the TIO with 2 document entitled “Telstra =~ fewceereic .0
Corporation Limited - ‘Fast Track' Rules of Arbitration®, I have e
« [ 0ot yet formed a view 2a to the: of this - Twouldbe - —— ¥
- happy to receive an aliernatve submission on of the COT Cases but Si
it might be more ¢C awwit my comments on the Telecom sdrlade ;
proposal. Na lmanxiounombushapmoedmawhhhis _ C
_ acceptable o all pares, _
IS8 CLHARS : ' 40+
T Lovel 21, 459 Collins Streat, Meibourne 3000, Austrulia.  Telsphonet (61:3) 614 8711, 1
‘ Pacsimbiet (61-3) 614 8230, G.P.O. Box 1R33N, Melbourne 3001, DX 252, Melbourne.
mmmdMuWMdHMoﬂm-ﬂl : + Bugr T : .
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LT 318 1-4 12:208W 3. . WELBOURNE OFFICEw- - - Q132619007 RNEY)
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2

When [ have formulated my views as to the uegmmdnefor

wﬁummemm,rmmdw‘mmh 4 tepresentative
of Telecom and s single representative of the four nominated COT Cases in
order to finalise arrangements,
In the meantime I shall meet a8 500n 2s possible with Me Rundell and o B
Mr Blaha to discuss the roles of their respective organisations. .

" T consider it to be inappropriate for me to discuss the merits of the four

actions with any involved party except in acoordance with the agreed
assessment procedure. [ nevertheless wish to remain as scoessible to the
pasties as possible. It may be necessary for a party to contect me
personally from time to time for reasons unconnected with the merits of
the actions. In such clrcumstances, I nevertheless resesve the right to
provide any other party with 2 memorandum regarding the contact and
the issues discussed, ‘

Mﬁﬂsawgelhcmmmfomaﬂonnanmmyoﬂhem While
the assessment procedure will of course provide for the formial '

presentation of matetial, it may be useful if the partles could informally S
provide me with eny aterial which they jointly agree might be of -
Mmgmmﬁymdw o | . ;}
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__ COMMONWSALTH & DEFENCE FOREEC

' .Frrec#d;w O

) ST SR IR SR LS IV L 2.am 0, 33 zem 2 Dy
ITTRHOALD Jresay S 0T Sopra
RSN IAPRELLEL RPN S N I TR I SR
- fliydanuary-1994 . _ - CR4/195.C/94/225: TW
MrJRiiolmes .
Corporate Secretary
Telstra Corporation Ltd.
38th Floot, 242 Exhibition Street
MELBQURNE. VIC 3000
’ " Ireceived complaints from three of the 'COT Cases’, Mr Graham Schorer, Mr Alan
Smith and Ms Ann Garms, conceming TELECOM's handling of their applications
* under the Freedom of Information Act (FOI Act) of 24 November 1993 and 21
December 1993 respectively. '
I have summarised Mr Smith's complaint as alleging that TELECOM uareasonably bas
decided to apply charges to his FOI request and that the charges will be considerable.

Mr Schorer’s complaint is that TELECOM unreasonably refused to remit the
application fee and is proposing to impose processing charges.
MsGarﬂnalsohascomplaiuedthatmECOMumeasomblyisimposingcharges.
All three assert that they require the information to support their submissions to the

_ mmmmmmFmesmmmp«ammw
,, - between TELECOM and AUSTEL, #id%dorsed by the then relevant Minister. -

I understand that the FTSP provides a basis for a Proposed Arbitration Procedure that
may be applied as a dispute resolution process additional to the Telecommunications
Industry Ombudsman scheme. I also understand that TELECOM acknowledges that
the COT Cases proposal has assisted TELECOM to clarify its views about dispute
resolution processes suitable for small business in the future.

Cléarty It is important that the FTSP be given every opporusnity to achicve its
objectives. As clause 2(¢) stipulates that the review will be primarily based on -
documents and written submissions and that each party will have access to the other
party’s submissions and have the opportunity to respond, TELECOM should facilitate
access by the parties to relevant information. Fucthermore, it is important that
TELECOM be seen to be co-operating as far as is reasonable.

408
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integenenlpublic >
- interest, intl:'eemofsfamandmA(!Xb)(ﬁi)oftheFOIAct. Accordingly, it is
wmmmwwﬁmm«ummmma

]

I'should also draw your atteation to section 14 of the FOI Act which-states:
Nothinginmismisinmndedmpmvemmdiscomgemnismmdagemis
&omwbﬁsﬁngmsivmgmmdocmts(mdudingmmptdocumm).

_omemmmumqmdbythisnnwhmtheycanpmpedydosonrm

| | required by law o do so, e

Should your officers wish to discuss any of the foregoing they counld contact John
Wynack on 06 2760153, . "

* Yours sincerely

£S -

Philippa Smith

; - Isbouldbegmcﬁzlforyourearlycomentsonmyviews.
]
Commonwealth Ombudsman. .
¥
|
|
|
|
|
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Internal Memo weecom
To As listed Network Oparations _
Caniral Area
Gth Floor East T,
me Alan H el _ - Tmni:;um 1%&
GeueralMlmga I Q4000

Subject REQUESTFOR TELECOM RECO &t i+ 5= - Tejephone 07 837 3212

‘ " Fatsimite o7 238 4247
Date 21 January 1994

Hention Ross Marshsll - National General W .Qp”eg;gijons
&N& Barry « A/Geners} Manager, NEfwiork Oparations Esstern Area

John Seamons - National Manager, Network Performance
Ian Comport - Natianal Manager, Operxtions Processes & Support
Les Chamberfain - Network Operstions Manager, Matro Brisbane

The attached request §s referred for your action. The suthor of the request, Simon

Chalmers, is from Freehill Holfingdale & Page, Telecom's solicitors. I suggest that you

gonthixrequestnotjustforthetwomstommmenﬂonedbutdsofoerGSchomand
A Smith. Info

GENERAL MANAGER :
NETWORK OPERATIONS
CENTRAL AREA

R15696
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24.January 1994

Dr G Hughes

Hunt & Hunt
Solicitors

21st floor

459 Collins Street
MELBOURNE 3000

BY COURIER

Dear Gordon

COT matters

Following maaﬁdg on Thursday last, I now enclose revised
Procedure or your consideration.

I make the following comments upon it:-

1. The underlying aim of the Procedure is for it to be wOﬁFable
' . : BbeiNg Henerally¥in
#énty previoualy entered

IR OUsEEIhether or not the Procedure should-come within

the of the Victorian Commercial Arbitration Act 1984.

hat it should. Relevant considerations were that under
e Commercial Arbitration Act:

i}
you are entitled to administer ocaths and affirmations
(819 (2))s

subpoenaes can be issued to compel the production of
documents ($17);

if a party or witness fails to comply with your
directions, application can be made to the Supreme Crnrg

(S18).
" I i f15402401
SYDNEY BRISBANE CANBERR S, GUA.D COAST “l}'\ﬁ LONG

1P { L N FET] IR E"Y N (M A TEN TS T 444 4% ndh GATHY et PR

AR L AIDE ASSOUTATH i 06 ICE BAKER (1 N GHI % st 231 8R4C

IR AT LI L R I\lll) IRATR XN
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-~ 24 January 1994 . Page 2

o F 7 — .
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Further considerations are:

some of the procedures adopted are somewhat novel in the
arbitration context e.g. the use to be made of the o
Resource Unit. However, arbitration procedures aregegant /

~-t9°be flexible and, provided the parties agree, as they
will have by signing the Request for Arbitration, this
does not concern me;

under Section 38 of the Commercial Arbitration Act, with
the leave of the Court, there is the;:;ghtgtq:appealrpn a
question of law arising out of an awaid. This right of
appeal bezexcluded under Section 40 by having the

parties enter into an "exclusion agreement”. Such an
exclusion agreement can only be entered into after the
arbitration proceedings have "commenced" (Section 40
(6)). Pursuant to Section 3 () the arbitration is deemed
to have "commenced" once the Request for Arbitration has
been signed by both parties. The possibility of having an
exclusion agreement could be discussed at your initial
meeting with the parties;

it is provided in Clause 6 that legal representation is
to be at your discretion. This is in line with Clause 2
(e) of the fFPast:Trackeragreement. Section 20 however
states the circumstances in which an arbitrator is
required to grant legal representation. This regime
cannot be amended by the agreement of the parties. In
practice, the issue of legal representation will only
arise if you require oral submissions and even then there
is to be no cross-examination. I would not anticipate the
issue of legal representation being of great moment.

sOn-balance;—it-was-decidedithat-it would be preferable to have’
~the Procedure operating under the Commercial Arbitration Act.,

3. You will note that I have amended the Procedure so that it is
clear that you are conducting four separate arbitrations and
will hand down four separate awards although you may combine
some aspects of the four hearings. I have also provided that
all four claimants must agree to the Procedure before there is
a binding arbitration agreement with respect to any of them. I
would be interested in your thoughts upon this.

4, As you would be aware, Section 14 of the .Commercial Arbitration /
Act allows you, subject to the Act and to the Procedure, to
conduct the proceedings in such manner as you see fit. This

4

4-9ives you a high degree of flexibility.’ However otherwise, the
“Procedure must be conducted in accordance with the rules of
_ynatural-jultico.

5. . I will be interested in your thoughts on Clause 8 which relates
to the Resource Unit. I thought it best to define the Resouxce
Unit in fairly general terms. 07

o e In paragraph 1 on page 8, you will note that I have provided
for any loss suffered by Telecom as a result of breach of the
confidentiality provisions to be determined by arbitration in

_—
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accordance with Section 22 (2 Y _
Forcire b e Y e e agphtYal sa oy Kaper 5 »¥2 a-““t“ﬁ:.'t.l - Wols LN NIET T .
FOllowing our discussion, I thought this might be a workable
manner of dealing with this difficult situation.

7. Once you are happy with the suggested Procedure, I suggest you
- convene a preliminary conference with the parties to discues
the Procedure and also to discuss the possibility of exclusion
agreements. At this conference you could also inform the

parties that you will be informing AUSTEL in accordance with
Clause 2 (h) of the "Fast Track" Agreement.

I look forward to discussing the suggested Procedure with you after
you have considered it. _ . '

_L._.'L._snm.mn/

enclosure
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Hunt & Hunt

LAWYERS

3 February 1994

BY COURIER

Mr Graeme Schorer

C/- Golden Messenger
493 Queensberry Road
North Melboume Vic 3000

Dear Mr Schorer
(

COT MATTERS

1 am enclosing my proposal as to the *fast-track” arbitration procedure.

has been devised in consultation with Messrs Minter Ellison

1 would be grateful if you would let me have your comments on the
proposal as soon as possible. Ia’mpreparedtodiscustlieproposal
individually with either of the parties. 1am also to convene a
meeting involving both parties at short notice, if , in order o
resolve any outstanding issues regarding the proposed procedure.

Yours sincerely

11192042 _GLH/KS
Level 21, 459 Colling Street, Matbourne 3000, Austealia.  Telephoae: {61.3) 614 8711,
Facsimile: (61.3) 614 8730. G.P.O. Box 1533%, Melbourne 3001. DX 152, Melbouine.
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3 February 1994 ' TELEPHONE (03} 329 7355

Attention: Mr. W.R. Hunt FAX (03) 328 4462 .

Hunt's Solicitors .
3rd Floor, ' 493-495 QUEENSBERRY STREET

NORTH MELBOURNE VICTORIA. 3054
358 Lonsdale Street, PO. BOX 343 NORTH MELBOURNE 3054
MELBURNE. 3000.

Dear Mr. Hunt,

I am forwarding to you by courier, the documentation I have received from Dr. Gordon Hughes.

As a matter of urgency, could you please read this document so that you are in a position to have
further discussions or be in a position to advise me.

Subject to any strong advice you may give me, I personally am rejecting the document in total, as
this is not an arbitration procedure and I do not intend to be part of an arbitration procedure and I
am also informed that the other C.0.T. Case Members do not intend and never agreed to be

involved in an arbitration procedure.

l pot woublAt
We were informed by Austel that this assessment called the Fast Track Settlement
Proposal we were agreeing to did not have to comply ‘orbe bound by the strict rules contained in
an arbitration process.

'WewmalladwsedbyAustelﬂmtwewereentenngmtoanassmsmentprocesswhlchwasvasﬂy
different to an arbitration procedure.

I await your considered response.

4og

Amammjmm UG ACH, 005 906 Ods
IMPCIRANT: WE ARE NCY COMMON CARRIERS, The Ccmier cecis your oreniion 10 I8 TG AND CONDMCNS OF
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AUSTEL

AUSTRALIAN TELRUOMMUNICATIONS ALTHORITY
92/596(9)
7 Febryary 1994

Mes A OAM
s mm‘rm _
QLD 4108

| Fax: (07) 8929739

Dear Wrs Garms
FAST TRACK SETTLEMENT

The terme of the procedre to be followed by Dr Gordon Hughes

W(ﬂtboeﬂmoﬁ%uﬁcrﬁno COT Cases su
Settiement Proposal) are for you and the other three

ons hand, and D¢ 88, 0N the ALY, 10 8gree having regand 10 Telecon's

poskion, For fovolved

ary 1 John MasMahon appears to be oonsistent
oo o i i s o e st
" in clause 10.2.3 appesrto be at odds with the thrust of clause

: S QUEENS ROAD. MELAOURNE, VICTORIA o
POSTAL: PO, BOX 7443, ST KILDA RD, MELBOURNE, VICTORIA, M4
TELRPHONE: (DLxd 73 EACNILE: ()3 830 3021
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The Fast Track Seitlement Proposal was sient On the issue of

mwmﬂ“ﬁmnmmwrm

While the Fast Track Ssttlemant Proposal was 2130 sllant on the
-ilgsuoof ';uwu%dwgumammmwmw
elocom wou against the amount, if any,
E’" favour, The issub ofthe ‘set off*of °. . . senvices
wrkdom umofetauamﬂom\o'&uw
mmpmummmmmorm

Yours sincerely
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February 8, 1994

Mr. Graham Schorer

Golden Messeager

493-495 Queensberry Strest
NORTH MELBOURNE VIC. 3051

By Facsimile: (03) 287 7001

“ Dear G:-L.... Y

Now that we have settled the sppointments of assessor and resource unit and
following the very Intense discussions and communications aboat (s matter with me,
it&myvhwthmdmfumdedingawitbmyotﬁceshauldbcmﬂwfoiwnghnig
for al! parties. _

* Whilst I am happy to be accessible and amenabie fo facilitating in whatever way
possible the “Fast Track™ process, the recent in t of the Commonwealth
Ombudsman has indicated to me, that 2 far more regimented regime of contact with
the relevant parties from my point of view is going to be necessary. The only
eonnapohtinmomwislemywmmyemuﬁveassim,

e 1 will not entestain phone calls about substantive muttess from sty party.

. ) Iwuﬂdbehnppytominoonfmmutnymmimtﬁme.bmwmmq\ﬁn
.; to be preseat my exccutive assistant for note taking or my legal adviser, Mr.
Bartlest,

* 1will not take calls which are requiring of me to make imunediate judgments sbout
subsiantive matters and the expectation for me to do 30 should not be present in the
minds of those making the calls.

The process should be givena every opportunity to work and as we have . . vorked
hﬂwwmbﬁshthcenﬁrmmmtforﬁ:ismuhpma.l-hopelheoppmnityto

proceed forwand will continue.
410

“. providing independens. juss. informal, speedy reselution of complaints.”
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Your Ref: .
BY Buichaed ). Kellowdy
ey
Mr John Rundell o . ek
Fertier Hodgson Corporate Advisory Frungh V. Cobcg
Level 11 oy S
439 Collins Street '
Melbourne VIC 3000 ' : copy
“~ Desr John R
COT MATTERS
i I refer to our conference on 11 Febuary and confirm I am agreeable in’
: principle to the following amendments to.the draft *Fast-Track®
- Arbitration Procedu;e.
Clause 6 .
m.thirddmm: o IR Y ERN
“Such member or membess of the Resource Unit (a5 defined in vy
. clause 8.1) a3 the Arbitrator deems appropriate”. .
'. m‘z’ trdmey wert
- Add the following sentence: , hrrsbune
_"The Arbitrator may stipulate such time frame and such other
conditions in respect of the production of documentary ‘ conberra
information pursuant to this clause as he reasonably considers to be
appropriate,”® :
Clause 7.6

Add the words “or sub-clause 7.5" in the second lUne shter the words “sub- P
clause 7.1". . sdciur dy

arwvin

111978 _GLE/KS
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Clause 7.7

Add the words "o sub-clause 7.5" aher the words “cluse 2.2" in the third

Clause 81

Insert the words *(or related entity)” in the third line afier the
Mewlbo Accountants® and sgain in the fifth line after the words “South.
urne®, -

Clause 82
Replace the second sentence with the following:

“The Arbitrator shall notify the parties in advance of
proposed activitles, s time frame :!lnzh

party dr:&eawbmksmw«wmwﬂ\e“
nAtre wedenqulﬁummwd; Arbitrator

his discretion mmmmmhmmw
findings of fact arising out of such enquiries or research.”

1 am il not compiletely relaxed about this dause. 1 would not be
surprised if one of the parties objects to the ability of the Resource Unit wo
Sxamine material which has net been formally placed in evidence, On the
other hand, I can see no alternative way of approaching the problem in a
logistically sensible fashion. - ,

Clausze 8.4

Deletc the words "Subject 1o sub-clause 8.2,
Clause 10.2.2 ‘

1 do not think this clause requires change. In essence, it states that in the
process of determi a claimant’s losses, | am 1o establish a link between
the loss claimed and the alleged defect and, to assist in this process, | can
make reasonsble inferences not only from the evidence as focrmally
presented but also from additional information provided to me by the
}leoouroet.lnit. The wording may be cumbersome but | believe it achieves
s purpose. ' , - -

Clause 20

The existing clause 20 should become clause 20.1. A clause 20.2 should be
as follows: .

“The fees and expenses of individual members of the Resouree Unit
shall be paid by the Administrator and are part of the administrative
costs of the Procedure.”

1119746 _OLH/XS
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" Clause 24 -

1ﬁehudhgdmﬂdﬁmﬂbumdﬂhbmwﬂ

nmammgcwmeN3Mwaunmewmn2£1uwadmmﬁuzdmdﬁ
be inserted as follows: '

“The individual members of the Resource Unit shall not be lisble to
uwpuq&ruwaaatmmubnhaumummvmhawemmhux
mumﬂuxumwmumofmwmw&ummudhnnﬂhaw
qmmxwdmﬂadwnnmu1ne&nuwauhmmu:
g:yhﬂhﬂhhruwamwﬂmumdd&qm:wnmghugonhhor

numhnmehwwf&nnamuﬂmamubﬂduummmmkuuwmf
As you ase aware, [ have not yet heard from Telecom in relation to the

‘proposed arbitration procedure, I am expecting 1o confer with Schorer

ﬂﬁ(hmsmmummmsmedﬁmmmouﬂmndwl?hhmmyﬂ»&
Yours sincerely ' ’ |




ALSTRALIAN mmmwm :

FAST YRACK SETTLEMENT PROPOSAL.

Furtherto our telephone oconversation dﬁndﬂm lwﬁmlﬂdﬁumd
the procediy to be followsd Gordon i resoiving the cleims
mwwraus'uﬁui?ﬂsFMTngmM ek hrd

T*mmm“mm.ﬁommﬂmuﬁowrm&ﬂnmh‘
-w_mm;mmnm,mmpumm

role. of Or Hughes.

mgg&um:mm.mmmwm

confirming the advice conveyed o

You In our telaphons. conversation 10 the sfioct that »

2

The theust of the Fest Traok Seltlsment Prop: 'was roview snd -
&SSESMEnL.. This may be seen the words in the
Fast Track Settiement Proposel thelr emphasis on '#
~aiaw.... ° and on *.._anassessar .. *with the words in ~.
Proposad Arbiration Proceduro which was gteched %o the Fast -

A Teack Setoment

1'd

Whils clause chFc#'rm-mHépodm
with the causal ink was based on clause 8(0) the Proposed
Asitration qulie | the worc

L
-y

mwmdeﬂ.“.‘h
clause 10.2.3 sppeer to be &t adds with the tust of claupe 2().
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File note

Telecom Arbitration

Date: 18 February 1994 - Mattermo: 1673136

On 17 February 1994 between the hours of 9:00 a.m. anleOpm.,Iatmndedthcofﬁcesof

Hunt & Hunt for the purpose of having a discussion in reiation to the arbltmuon rules prepared
by Hunt & Hunt (the "Rules™),

The meeting started at 9:30 am. and in attendance were Gordon Hughu Peter Bartlett, Ann
Garms, Graham Schorer and myself,

Record of Meeting -

,~ Ann Garms started by attcmpﬁng to read from a letter by R Davey (Austel) but was interrupted.
b\../

The history of the negotiations leading up to the fast track settlement procedure ("FTSP") was
discussed.

Ms Garms stated that all the Cot Claimants wanted was a commercial settlement of the matter,

not an arbitration. The FTSP came out of a proposal put by Mr Schorer to John Holmes and I
Campbell.

i Mr Schorer stated that the Cot Cases had wanted a loss assessor and not an assessment procedure
prone to “fine print”. The proposal put forward by the Cot Cases was not backed by Telecom and
subsequently negotiations got off the rails. Then the Austel investigation began and the media
became involved. R Davey acted as a facilitator between Telecom and the Cot Cases. Previously,

a draft agreement had been put to the Cot Cases which Telecom had stated would not be changed

\_/wluch turned out to be incorrect).
J

The FTSP came out of several meetings and was put forward by R Davey.

Mr Schorer and Ms Garms agreed that the FTSP was the agreed way (o resolve the dispute
between Telecom and the Cot Cases.

Mr Schorer advocated that instead of having a claim, a break and then a defence being filed, both
. parties je. the Cot Case and Telecom should do their presentation at the same time to the

assessor. MrSchorerdxdnothkethearblmonpmoedurcandthepmwdmheadvocmdwas
consistent with his understanding of the FTSP.

It should be noted that the FTSP does not refer to an arbitrator but an "assessor”.

FHPMELCS\9304900u0.$ - 13 February 1994 (12:¢9) , 3
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Mr Hughes indicated that one party can ask for documents once the ub:monhascommenced

Mr Hughes advocated this course of action as more effective and MMMM
make 2 determination on incomplete information. -

Mr Schorer asked Mr Bartlett why the FOI law was not as broad as the discovery procedure.

-

| Mir Bartlett did not answer this question directly but confirmed that he believed it was wider and
‘ " that documents would.not be partially deleted as was claimed by Mr Schorer.

Ms Gamns stated she had three concerns about the Rules as drafted:
(1)  causal link; -

— (2) flow on effects of treatment by Telecom - adequately compensated; and

L]

| , .
| |~ (3 Telecom’s liability amended to give assessor the right to make recommendations.
Causal Link

: -—-- In relation to this matter, Ms Gz.nns stated that it was agreed that there would not be a strict
application of legal burdens of proof, etc., in relation to the proving of the loss suffered by the

|

|
. Cot Claimants. Reference was made to discussions with Tan Campbell and two Senators. Ian
;. Campbell admitted that Telecom had been remiss. Ms Garms stated that Telecom was in a

7+ difficult ‘position and queried the current drafting of the Rules in relation to a requirement that
the strict causal approach be applied,

Mr Schorer stated that Telecom was in a difficult position because a lot of the relevant
s documents either did not exist or had been destroyed.

M Bartlett referred to clause 2(c), (£), and (g) of the FTSP in relation t0 the causal connection.
Ms Garms had received advice from R Davey that there was a difference between the FTSP and
the old rules that had previously been prepared by Telecom, (not the Hunt & Hunt Rules).

| Mr Schorer accepted that W Smith bad been appointed as administrator. W Smith had invited the
‘ Cot Cases to talk to the TIO and had requested input in relation to the rules beforchand. Mr
Schomwasd:smrbedthatonccl\{rWSumhwasmplane,thuewasadowmzmpmpmdby R

Telecom of proposed rules for the arbitration. Mr Schorer considered Telecom was . already i
moving away from the spirit of the FTSP.

Mr Bartlett and Mr Hughes both stated that they had not received this document and had not read
it and that it was irrelevant.

Ms Garms returned to discussion about causation which was her point no. 1

PHPMELCS\4049000.5 - 3 February 1994 (12:49) 3
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MrHughesexpressedhuvnewthatthepowmofmubm'atorundertheConmmcial Arbxtrmon -
Act made an arbitration a more effective way of determining the issues in dispute between the
parties, o '

Mr Hughes stated the problems with an "assessor" were that it was a toothless position and that
he was not convinced that it could guarantee the result as cither party could withdraw or would

way it was going. Mr Hughes and Mr Bartlett advised that this was not the case as he was
contractually bound by whatever the terms of the assessment were.

»  Mr Hughes stated that an arbitrator had morc powers and considering the current facts
St

) surrounding the Cot Cases ie. suspicions and the long period of antagonistic negotiations, the

adjudicating party would need powers to ensure that all material relevant for the decision was
obtained.

Mr Bartlett stated that Telecom and the Cot Cases wanted a method of resolution as a final
settiement of the problem - no right of appeal, no resource to the Courts.

Ms Garms agreed with this conclusion.

Mr Schorer stated that he needed documents from Telécom to prepare his case and without this

material, he could not go to asbitration. Mr Schorer had raised the issue of documents with
Austel and was unsatisfied with Telecom's response.

j/ Mr Schorer stated that there was nothing in the Rules which provided that the Cot Cases were to

get the relevant documents. Mr Schorer was disappointed at this stage that since 18 November
1993 2 of the Cot Cases did not have any documents.

Mr Bartlett stated that this was a reason for starting the arbitration as the grbitra tor conld order

not be bound by the result. - , o h
. ¥ . I

Mr Schorer asked if he could pull out of an "assessment” during the process if he did not like the

doc ts.

Mr Hughes stated that he was aware of the dispute between the parties but did not have any idea

aswthenatummdmdxcatcdthatﬁom&uspomtmnmc.thmwmtwowaysmpmceedm _
‘ \,. rclation to the problem of outstanding documents:

) !heproceduremputonholduntilallthedocumenﬁsmexchmgedmamdamethhthe
& FOI procedure; or

(2)  the arbitration procedure commences and then the arbitrator gives approprlate directions

for the production of documents.

¥
FHPMELC5\94049000.5 - 23 February 1964 (12:4%) /
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TPY 0201 (s) SON
SECTION 1
GE 1-REVISION A

1, GENERAL

rossbar €quipment $ c.-wmn; designed to haye an operationa)
efo

(]
Hfe 1n excess of 40 years, befors msjor upgrading of ¢quipment
wWould be required, )

It wys 8xpected et 8 sl nypber of components (genormy
relays} Would , #4112t - an earlier time, pyt maintenance
th‘losophfcs. uging Indicators, would {dentify these faults snd

have them rectified befors degradation ¢ service was noticed by
the customer. =

Expertence with Crossbar CommNoOn control ¢quipment has snoun that
Y\, th - e MJOr upgrades are required, 15 clgger
to 20 Years then 40 Years dus ¢o ;.

- Incr«sing and higher trattic retes than expecteq,
* Llow waintenance offpl:t. | l/ |
- Under divensiontng of fome ranks of equipment.
- Horkfng environment, '

Also

4 Numbey oF ‘relays naye been found to have a short operatim"‘e-gg
Hfe due to facpops such ag ; ' e 4

- Number of Operationg par year,
- Sequencing g¢ $pringsets and contacts,

T Design probrenms Causing contaet sroston, v
These problems - haye Coused qarty crisis perfods 1 equipment
rosnce,

The following Conditions haye been observed when an exchangs
Teaches a relay weap crisis pofne: Y, “

- Service to' the customer 1s degraded, Y
- rrent fndice 8rs do not he light the roblem ares. . s

- Extsting reSources, using normel Mintenance practices
Cannot rectify 811 fauy ts and prob)ens. .
When relay wear becomes signiticant, o differsnt approsch to

mintenance Practices g required 1f the S4me performance targets
ire to bHy achfaveg with existing resources,

The Intention of this manya) Is to provige fnformation relating to:. ‘ /;I

- Alterna tive Matntenance practices. K42 77
§02 905

T Mechanigmg nd offecty of relay wear.
Yuuas,  _
R —
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From: Bruce, Kevin -

To: * Row, lan e
Ce: Holmes, Jim e
Subject: Fibre Degradation

Date: _ Thursday, 16 September, 1993 3:41PM

Priority: High

You will recall a week or so ago | briefly mentioned that Network Products had experienced difficulties
with parts of the optical fibre network and that Gerry Moriarty & Harvey Sabine (GM - Transmission)
had asked that | and suitable external litigation experts consider Telecom's legal position.

My initiai preferance for external legal support was Russell Bemry & Wayne Condon. Because one of
the possible defendant's (Olex Cables) is a division of Pacific Duniop Ltd, Freehill Hollingdale & Page -
had a contflict of interest. Due to the firm’s commercial litigation expertise and the knowledge it

has acquired of Telecom's supply processes through the Swiich Vendor Study, my other preference was

Molomby & Molomby. Lindsay Coliing & Nick Nichola were available, Molomby’s had no conflict of
interest, so | have briefed Molomby & Molomby.

-

Problems were experienced in the MacKay to Rockhampton leg of the optical fibre network in :
December '93. Similar problems were found in the Katherine to Tenant Creek part of the network in g
April this year. The probable cause of the problem was only identified in late July, earty August. In
Telecom's opinion the problem is due to an aculeate coating (CPC3) used on optical fibre supplied by
Coming Inc (US). Opfical fibre cable is supposed o have a 40 year working ife. If the MacKay & 4
Katherine experience are repeated elsewhere in the network, in the northern part of Australia, the

network is likely to develop attenuation ggblems within 2 or 3 years of installation. The network will

have major QOS problems whitst the CPC3 delaminates from the optic fibre. There are no firm
estimates on how long this may take.

Telecom’s sources its optical fibre ¢cable from 3 suppliers, Pirelli Cables Aust Lid, Olex Cables and
MM Cables. These 3 suppliers obtain their optical fibre from Optical Waveguides Australia {(OWA)
[using Corning technology] and Optix [using Sumitomo technology]. To date Telecom has not
experienced any problems with cable that uses Sumitomo technology. From October the cable

suppliers will only provide Sumitomo sourced cable. Existing stocks of Corning cable will be used in v
low tisk / low volume aseas.

Lega! involvement at this stage is part of NWP's risk management exercise. !t is cleary understood
that any decision to pursue legali options will require senior management endorsement.

Kevin Bruce
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A practieni men mhrpndh-lnmbhm

MEDIA RELEASE

ALSTON PRAYING FOR CONTINURD DROUGHT
' 14% Nov 2002

STATEMENT RX2ENATOR LEN NARRSS

| The widespresd drought sxporimncad by much of regions] Aar
' medhrbﬂumabm meare

: . Telephone industry suthorifies and the Telsws unions have nredict
T thet the network s e, will fail ix the svent of » substantial wet shisc

ThGommdmﬁewdﬁew kiquigy intQ Telstre hes given it the groen light

(0 proceed with the cale of f1s 5) per cent shareholding, whivh s the property of the propls of
Australia,

The urgency of the Governmant 1o unload Teletrs is the . i&;am.wwmmor
capital expenditisre just do rensin opesstional.

In other words, scll tho wholo shooting bag bafo it rins and lot dascone olso worry sbout fixing it 4
Who cares sbout quality of service for regionsl Australia, or thousadds of jobs sook w be 10st?
Nmmd&eb-afmdmdm for yeass to come.

. If (e public opposition sod ongoing modie exposss of Telw I seriows sboroomimgs coantinue,

mmu-wm}mzuuuny s

In light of gvidapcs presented by the Communication Elecirical Pigmbing
then o the Esteqs Inquiry, other court sebmigsions and s lwge dose)d: aneodom! evjdence Sorp Telsup

Nuzmesous reports fiean: regional avess that have recently received finfall, reveal the subscriber fault
rate has doubled end tripled due % lack of psoper mainseosncy, fewisf waterials s0d understefling.

I wroto to Dr Switkowski on Septamber 11, 2002 seeking cise m amd a solution 10 4 mamber of
yroblcmatic issees sach ax:

| 416 +




; . 7.The sale of valuable property such s former tine depots and of

| /\tﬁcpmﬂuhofhh&ahdubkay;hmeoﬂdw
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4.Loss of capital works budgets

/s;ﬁmwmmwmummamwm

s.mmwmumwofﬁsm«mymmw

training

.m&mdsmmﬂmxmwmwwmwmuu

Achilles heel of Mr Howard's sale plans.

/.ﬂn city aad country telsphons exchange arces, low gss alarms,
sending technicisos in & scury from exchamges w manholes acros}

200 or more & day, are
the city or country roeds and back.

Low gas (inert) pressure below 15kps in an undergroons lead
-y cxchange. Techuicians have to find a fault from where the gas is
mmmnmmnmmmmm@_

section sets off an alarm in the
thus allowing sny sarrounding
cables wers introduced some 100

Years ago and buve long pessed their use-by date.

-~ yet Joad cabling remaing » significant portion of some city and

W.WMMWMwmaWMMMmM,

ing to the union the CAN or Customer Access Network
60 por comt s fixed costs, ie maintenance bil), but

lion’s share of maintegance.

it
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trea reconding 386, The dry-air gas botiles are placed of cithef knd of a Jeed cable to maintsin o

contiows] pretsare to prevent molsre eeving.

mm«wmuymwwhuwame:muuuwmm
of an gversgs 142 in metropolitan areas against 3 in country arves at s cost of
$100 wech for jange sizes. The botties wre hised from BOC Geses.

In New Sonth Wales the figures are propostionately worse. Sowrcd say NSW is averaging about 3200
bottls yeplacamannte s o,
Compound this sssinsenance cost with the cable ocoupancy vaie off fetween 35 end 105 par cent and it
ia 2wt haed t0 so¢ why Telsan management snd the government I out.

nEery renp h‘l‘ll!lll ks with the capability of euiting ow & Jend cables 20 Shee optios.
MM&-«WMM”& DEl I on which is essaatisl for the

dalivery of mout revemuc-maising services sxcept smobile-so-mobil T

In & recemt inverviow, Telstra’s managing direcior of wirciess e vnlu.&n!mimnm
Wwircioss transmission as 3 “niche playor™ saying thet fitee may Jot be an cctmomic sobation for a
/mhwmm

Bnmmmmm-auuagw@m%@:

J'E_EM;%W Snancis) yotomn for Telstws but iy

ing thousends of dead cable 1

In 4.2 Enens refirs to Intexoct “disl-up dats spoed iepens® "-A"YM.M

Spuiems.
Telstm's 2nxch publicised ADSL (Asysmmetrical Digital Line) which dslivers greater
imternet spoed and fanctiopality is not svaileblc in those raral or cachange arces where 3 pair

§8in sysicrn is in operstion. ) '
7 The govemnment’s virtual ‘no strings attached” eale of Telstra docsjot reassure those living owimide of

the metropoliten ares that ADST. will ever be svailablo unless » ivate ownet is propared 1o inject
sevenal inndred million dotisr in upprding.

416
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ADSL Is also not aveilsble in some metupolitas sress
bave boen instelled as ADSY, is

PAGE
§C.GE70 E o/

L]

oaly coafigured to operste on
is installed as pert of the shove mentianed upgrade W convert
svallabls.

whbere the new fibre optic cables
hard wire, unicss 8 RIM network
; for fibee optic, ADSL. is aot

mmrmmuuammammmmmmwﬂum

DEX? yeor,
Pigaon breedeys might 2000 maks & comeback.
ENDS
PURTINER DETALS: Semtor Len Harsie PH: 07 4092 $194
10 Dex 2295 Murvebs QM <08
Tolx (A7) 4002 3794 Froasll 1000 638 000
Fax: (87) 943 2738

———

Exnlt  samasce. barcha@ianh.sov

9147 Periament Bews Coghoyrs ACT
Tel: (9) 6277
Yaxz (02) 6277
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- - CAN WE FIX THE CAN ? r

— A selected group of staff in New South Wales South & West Region (Consumer and Country Division) have recently
conducted an intensive examination and testing process of cables feeding out of eight rural exchanges. The initiai

aim was to gather information about the real level of transmission related faults, however, the findings create great
- concern over the degree of DC faults,

With over 350 working services, and as many spare cable pairs tested to date, it can be said that:

- * Any customer beyond the 6.5 dB limit, and thus needing cither loading or conditioning, is seriously out of
transmission specification. Not a single service has been found which is even remotely close to correct,
— * Any service operating on loaded pairs, and temﬁnating in a T200 handset, has serious deficiencies in the

sidetone level.

A

* Any service connected via a rural distribution cable method has a 70% chance of having a DC fault (earth,

foreign battery or, loss between) sufficient enough to significantly degrade the level of service. An
additional 20% have DC faults of a less serious degree. That is, 90% of services exhibit either a foreign
. battery, earth, or loss between fault. ,
* Almost 100% of rural Elevated Joints (EJ) exhibit a multitude of DC faults caused by poor work standards. . -
: * Unless a new customer is within a few bundred metres from the exchange, it is impossible to find a totatly
= fault free spare pair to use. That is, the fault rate on spare pairs is even higher than on working services.
* Many lengths of cable are being replaced without Jjustification,
* Faults are not being repaired at all - the service restoration method is to wanspose around the problem. This
applies to faults in joints as well as cable lengths.
- * There is a zero level of field staff understanding of transmission testing techniques and operating principles.
* Modern testing equipment, whilst being adequately supplied, is only being used by a minority of staff. And
— even then, in limited variety and circumstance.
' * Lightning strikes are being encouraged by our own actions. Our focus is on quickly geuing to the fault
» ‘tather than preventing the fault. As a result we are ensuring that we get hit by lightning far more often.
BACKGROUND

Within the ambit of the Transmission Quality Improvement Project (TQIP), it was decided to survey a number of
rural services, Initial discussions with others who have tried to do similar, revealed tat to simply try and measure

_ cach service was doomed to failure. Past experience showed that lines normally had multiple DC faults which needed
to be repaired prior to any transmission testing.

A team of six staff (3 technicians and 3 lines) were selected and then trained, The training consisted of a complete
overview of network transmission, dB theory and measurement, hybrid theory, test instruments, fault finding
techniques, and cable parameters, Throughout the training period, use was made of "experts” 1o fully explain each
subject. Initially, a classroom environment was used, but then reverting to field training, and practical application.

As a consequence, the staff don't only know about Transmission - they understand it !
‘ A basic work process was developed for the group to follow. This has needed significant modification. and will
- require more, as the project develops.
The process used is to test all pairs (including spares) from the exchange. Using a Lines Test Set. CZ3000 and

Echoflex, DC faults are identified and logged. Then each Joint is opencd, inspected, comected, and tested towards the
next one. On the rare occurrence that a loading coil is encountered, the circuit is tested with a Simline and HDW
T08/3 PET. When lengths which can't be repaired are found (tested with Dynatel 573 and 18B), working services are
. transposed onto the best pairs, or in extreme cases, a length is run over the ground. When all fauits are cleared. long

lines are fully tested with the Simline. Sidetone 15 checked initially by the rather simple “blow/click™ method. and if

in doubt, an A215 is used to generate 100 dBA CTS into the transmitter, and measured with a Sound level meter at
' the receiver.

” 101045
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5. Sidametesﬁhgdidnmuheplaceonmeurlywstm.Wehavemprogrmedwwhchemmou

long tines, plus those within a few hundred metres from the SCAX. Therefore, percentage figures are not
valid,

6. The figures for carlier test arcas are estimates only. eg; the number of remade joints were not counted
becauseitwasnotexpecwdthathequmﬁtywouldbcsogma:.

7. All joints which were not fully remade, still required repair work - there has been no single joint found
which did not require correction of faults.

— 8. Tests on spare pairs are only valid within a short distance from the SCAX. Most spares go to open circuit
within one (1) kilometre, and thus, faults detected are within that length. Beyond that, specific figures have
not been retained for faulty spares within each individual cable leng

SPECIFIC and GENERIC EXAMPLES
Types of problems found in rural cabies and joints include:

No bag over the unsheathed conductors. - this creates insulation breakdown, particulariy on the mates. Joints have
- been found where some wires were completely devoid of insulation.

Excess sheathing removed. - allows the above problem to occur more rapidly, and to a greater degree. The worst
B example found had 3 metres (that's right, you didn't read it wrong) of stripped cable inside an EJ.

Wrong size jointing posts. - The standard size post can accommodate up to 30 pairs of 0.90 mm cable, provided that
there are only the two cables plus lead-ins. Standard posts with up to 50 pairs or with three or more smailer cables
are quite common. The effect is to “jam or squeeze” the conductors so that they arc in direct contact with the cover,
Over time, the resuits are pairs earthing out on the post, insulation "sticking” to the cover etc.

_ Twist and sleeve joints on grease cable. - insulation on greass cable is not designed to take the stress of twisting (it

breaks the insulation further down the wire). Another simiiar matter is where the whipping from within the cable has
been used to tic off groups rather than using collets. The effect is the same as for twist joints - the insulation in filled
cable cannot take the stress and is quickly damaged.

Faulty connectors - this appears 10 be a contentious problem. Field staff suggest that a certain percentage of

connectors are crook and that they, the usecs, can't do anything about it. Qur tests indicate that firstly, this percentage
. is very, very low, and secondly, if the joint is completed in a siower and more methodical way, any faulty connectors

are easily detected. A finaj visual check of the joint wiil aiso highlight any faulty units which have slipped through.
Worse case that has been found so far was a complete cable route where every joint had connectors which hadn't been
fully crimped. Clearly someone using either a fauity tool or crimping technique.

Particularly alarming is the number of joints found with clear signs of recent activity (eg: one or two pair with new
connectors etc) but with numerous other major fault conditions. It is beyond comprehension to understand why

—_ someone would open a joint and see that all pairs were suffering severe insulation breakdown, but then only fix a
single pair.
: Elevated joints which are prone to damage and/or faults create another conundrum. Examples are where cattle

continually usc our EJs as rubbing posts (and that's no bull)- why do our staff just go along and repiace the unit
exactly where it was ? There are many ways to permanently solve the matter.

— A further example is where joints are located in bad positions such as swamps. This raises the question of the
original design, and then the or}ginnl installation, and then the ongoing maintenance. The best cxample of this is a
joint so deep in a swamp that alair of fisherman's waders was needed to get to it. The actual joint was permanently

_ underwater except during drought conditions ! Unlike most farmers across the Nation, those in this area pray for
drought 1,

-

Transposing pairs has created a nightmare of problems. In order to either connect a new service, or to locate a fault,
almost every joint on the route needs to be opened this generates a number of "man made” faults for every one
cleared. If the cable is kept straight, then new services can be connected by opening only a single joint. Likewise, a
fault can be located to the nearest joint and again. only a single joint disturbed. The findings of the transmission
. group indicate that the more transpositions which have occurred, then the more fault prone is the cable route.
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INITIAL FINDINGS

As a Russian General once said, "the original fail safe master plan only survives until the enemy is first met", And so
it was with the CAN transmission group.

e

The quantity and severity of DC faults were way beyond expectations. Furthermore, most circuits had muitiple fauits

on them - and many were caused by problems in joints. To date, no single EJ has been found which can be said 1o be
perfectly correct and fauit free !

Another complication is the faults which have been proven into cable lengths. Given that the 2im is to fix the faults,

rather than just replace cables, this has meant a lot of digging and repairing. Obviously not all cables can be Tepaired,

- and thus must be replaced. When these are identified, a cable replacement report is submitted.

The greatest loss of time can be aitributed to the attitude of "don't fix, just ranspose around the problem®. The .
___, problem is so bad that our process has had to be aitered $o that stage 1 is to now straighten the cable pairs and clear - .
DC faults. 1t is quite commoa to find services working over split pairs; more often than not because of a fault in a

joint. These splits are frequently on 2 x A legs or B legs - any two wires seem to do: after all, they are only bits of
copper! Bad fuck about the introduced cross-talk.

, Some facts and figures: (with locations identified as 1,2,3 etc rather than by name)
B LOCATION 1 2 3 3 5 6 7
. SERVICES 41 61 49 35 17 29 92
— FAULTY (IX) 5 33 43 35 17 17 73
LONG LINES 16 I1 nil 18 17 4 40
TRANS FAULT 16 11 - 18 17 4 40
SPARE PAIRS 29 49 21 24 11 1 58
FAULTY 29 37 18 20 11 8 43
JOINTS (E))
‘ REMADE % 90 90 95 100 60 70 100
. REPLACED 3 4 5 7 nil 5 14
DIG & FIX 5 3 6 7 nil 4 19
SIDETONE
— TESTED nil nil nil 15 nil 29 37
WRONG - - - 15 - 14 31
et NOTES
. 1. Location 1 had only 5 services with DC faults over the "Standard SLIQ" levels of 5 volts battery. and 1
— Megohm insulation resistance. An additional 28 services had fauits of a lower severity.
2. Location 5 was a single route feeding a remote area with alf services loaded. This route was used as part of
the training program, and thus not fully tested.
3. Location 6: According to plans, the 4 long lines are not outside limits - however, because 0.90 cable has
— been replaced with 0.64 mm, they now have approx | 1o 2 dB excess loss. These customers have had their
sidetone corrected and there is no need to worry about the loss, given that the lines are maintained with
absolutely no DC faults. -

4. Locauon 7 had a cable route which fed through extremely rough mountain country. This cable was in very
poor condition with many faults in cable lengths. It was decided because of the high cost of replacing the

cable, it was viable to dig and repair far more often than would normally be the case. Even then, a section
e must be replaced due to the ingress of water.

- Poiedd 4'/7
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Don, spent last Friday moming attempting to measure line resistances at
Rockbark - but it was abortive because no-one was at the premises, and can't
do measurements without someone at the premises. Aim to do the Fish Farm on
Wednesday, all being well. Some measurements have been done on the
Voice-link cables and they show a slightly higher resistance than theory.

After travelling the cable run, | can understand why ! The measurements on
Friday moming did, however, show that there are significart cable problems
between Rockbank exchange and Dawson's premises. Ideai sokution is to plow

in new cable by shorter route - 1 will be taking to John McCoy (CAN) about
this.

The measurements are being done by the Power Co-ordination people and they
do have other work to do and are short staffed.

| am not aware how Alan H's ringer measurements are progressing, but |
suspect they should have been finished by now.

The theoretical analysis is currently being refined to take into account the

quirks in ringer installations that keep turning up - refer to earlier

message about non-standard ringer at Jindabyne South! Parameters for Cape

Bri er RCM have been obtained, but | don't believe them - | am

atternptl:ng 10 check fhem. Some of The peopie supplying this information SS\Rawex.
live in "old Telecom™ !

Peter.

From: Pinel, Don

To: Gamble, Peter

Cc: Blake, Ed

Subject: RE: CAN Testing

Date: Monday, 15 November 1993 5:19PM

Peter

1 need this more and more every day. When can | get it and which custoemrs
will it cover. We need to extend this to all customers covered by teh
Austel direction and get it completed by the end of this week.

Don

From: Gamble, Peter

To: Pinel, Don

Cc: Blake, £d

Subject: RE: CAN Testing

Date: Wednesday, November 10, 1993 10:08AM

Don, | will put some words around it today and summarize the resullsina
table and then forward it to you. By then [ shoukd have resolved the Fish
Farm cable details!

Peter.

From: Pinel, Don

To: Gamble, Peter

Cc: Blake, Ed

Subject: RE: CAN Testing

A09392
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From: Darling, Peter
To: Johnstone, Philip R; Hill, Trevor: Quan, Alex
Ce: Clarke, Lawrie; Duc, Nguyen; Darling. Peter: Dugan, Yasmin
Subject: FW: AUSTEL Mandatory Performance Reguiation
Date: Monday, 13 December :
Priority: High

From: Darling, Peter

To: Campbell, lan: Marshall, Ross '/

Cc: Hambleton, Dennis V

Subject: AUSTEL Mandatory Performance Regulation
Date: 13 December 1993 10:38

Priority: High

Ross and lan,

This E-Mail is to alent you 10 a possible regulatory interaction with the current work on “COTS Cases”
and ongoing work with AUSTEL on network performance.

As you know, a Ministeria! Direction gave AUSTEL power to set end-to-end network
performance standards. The AUSTEL Standards Advisory Committee established a

working group (designation WG 12/1) o set these standards, and Telecom has had a

fairly hostile reception in this working group.

Yasmin Dugan from my area has been co-ordinating this work, working ciosely with

Network Products (especially Operations) ang the Business Units. The AUSTEL staft

member leading the group originally wanted a very wide list of mandatory parameters, %
but after discussion with Bob Horton and a presentation to the Standards Advisory .
Committee by Yasmin, AUSTEL have agreed to limit the scope of the initial work to the

few parameters our customer surveys had shown as being of mast concern. This work
is now well advanced.

| believe that the "Service Operation Deemed Satisfactory” Project Team as part of the

COTS case work has aiso been looking at issues relevant to a service specification and
testing procedure, and that originally they came out with a large number of parameters

to specify and test. l/

The powers to set mandatory performance standards that AUSTEL has been given
could well be used in some son of regulatory outcome from AUSTEL's current COT
case investigation. | befieve it is essential thal we provide a consistent approach to
AUSTEL. I'm hopeful that your team has taken Telstra’s corporate position 10 AUSTEL
as the starting point for their work. | strongly request that you give us early advice if for
strategic reasons we should change our position with AUSTEL in the SAC and the
working group 12/1.

Peter Darling,
Standards & Regulatory Strategy

L9
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Yout Reft Tehaod |. Kolway
BY PAX: 267 7001 s
Shane G. ¥ind
Mt Graham Schorer oy
Golden Messenger . A
493 Queensberry Road
North Melboume VIC 3000
Dear Graham
COT MATTERS
I enclose the following:

@ letter from Telecom dsted 17 Februsry 1994 commenting on the
proposed “Fast Track® arbitration procedure;

® copy memorandum by Peter Bartlett of Messrs Minter Eilison
mmﬁmmmmwmum
procedure; and

(©  copy leiter from me to Ferrier Hodgson

melbpurnd

Advisory
summarising the outcome of my meeting represenmtives of
the Resource Unit in relation to the proposed procedure. ’

syduey

Ilnvemoutbdwasmnmawofthcmniwdbymewﬂw‘ngaﬂe
mdmymommdaﬂmomdea&ermmmﬂmwnhmm
relatlon to those issues. sydwey wett

It is my opinion that the recommendations set out below are reasonable s visbene

! party
ﬂmepmposalsamacoepmbleinpmdple,lshaninmmmw
Ellison Morris Fletcher to redreft the Arbitration Procedure, with a view o cenderre

exacution later this week.
I think it would be inappropriate for me to engage in further WAALRLLAL

dialogue with the parties in relation to the contents this letter, Please
direct any comments direct to Mr Bartlett I would be grateful if you would  uen
endeavour to communicate with him within 48 hours.

adelatan

davweln

-

11201350_GLH/RS

Level 21, 459 Collins Strest, Melbourne 3000, Australla. Tolophone: (81:3) 14 8711, o
Facalmile: (81-3) 614 8720. G.P.O. Box 1333N, Melbourns 3001. DX 251, Melbourne.
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Clause 5

In relation o the first paragraph, Telecom seeks amendments to provide
thatthcaf:’mwﬂlc&mmweinmhﬂonmuch dmmﬂ::tn
claimant has completed the formalities. 1t is not necessary to

four claimants have completed the formalities,

Recommendation: agreed.

In relation to the third paragraph, Telecorn seeks o reserve noemal rights
of appeal agising under the Commercial Arbitration Act.

Recommendasion: agreed,
Clauze 6

In of the first paragreph, Telecom proposes that the arbitratoe
have mmmammmwu

present, with a reciprocal right omumwhvelu?hm
present in such circumstances. ‘ /

Recommendation:  agreed.

Also in relation to the frst paragraph, Fersier Hodgson proposes that
specific mention be made of the right of 2 member of the Resource Unit
to be present, at the arbitrator’s discretion.

Recommendation: = agreed.
Clause 7

mmmwwmemmmamm
time frame for .

Recommendation: 1 am happy to introduce greatsr flexibility into the
propose%pyﬁmeﬁam.Mmbemw
inserting an Initial sub-clause o the effect that “the
time frames for compliance referred to in this clause
are subject to the overriding discretion of the
Arbitrator and may be the subject of submission by
the parties”. -

Telecom has suggested that clauses 7,1, 7.2 and 7.5 be amended to provide
each party with the same 1o request documents from the other, such

requests to be made the arbitrator and to be subject w the
arbitrator's discretion.

11301330_GCLH/RS
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Recommendation:  agreed.

Also in relation 10 clause 7.5, Ferriec Hodgaon suggests that the arbitrator

be required to stipulate a time frame in relation to the production of
documents.

Recommendation: agreed. *

In relation to the production of documents, Telecom recommends a
specific exemption for documents protected by legal professionsl,

Recommendation: agreed, subject to the right of the Arbitrator to hear
submissions on whether particular documents are

_ protected by legsl professional privelege.

Clause 8
mrdadmmdaux&zm}bdgom'nwamjngwmn
clear thar the arbitrator will notify the parties {in advance of any proposed
inspection or examination by the Resource Unit and that the arbitrator
Mdhﬁ&dmwimm&mmmhnhﬂog
to finding arising out of & . Commenting on clause 8.4,
Tdmmmmmwmmmmmm

received in consultation with the Resource Unit e interpretative
conclusions as well gs findings of fac). -

Recommendation: agreed.
Clause 9

Tdemobicmmmedakmbemshmdmasndimaﬁy
involve different considerations of fact. .

Recommendation:  given that the claims will-be hesrd simuitanecusly, the
arhitrator should by leave of the parties concerned

have the right to common findings of fact
from one case to In appropriate
circumstances,

Clause 10

The Claimants scek a specific reference to clause 2(g) of the Fast Track
Seitlement Proposal in the opening lines of cdlause 10 0 s 1o clarify the
parameters of the arbitrator’s powers of assessment under this procedure.
The Claimants seek the deletion of clause 10.2.3 on the grounds that the

wo:ﬂhgofdauselo.z.Zdlrecﬂyreﬂmdtusez(oofuwFaamck
Setlement Proposal and is therefore adequate.
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Recommendation: agreed,
Clause 16

The COT Case representatives have, mthemeedngon

17Pebmrywithdmmmekobjmw dsuse,
Telecom bas proposed additionsl provisions requiring formal
be
gnndmutyumm» dg:edbympeuomwhompuvym
Recommendation: agreed.
Clause 19

q Telecom is not satisfled with the propoesl that in the event of a breach of
‘ anmdependen:ubtm Telecom proposes that in the everst of
- unauthorised disclosure, arnty obligations imposed upon Telecom
10 the procedure should be rendered null and void and any paid to
the clalmants should be refundable.
Recommendation: agreed.
Clanse 23

Telecom recommends that persons authorised to receive notices be
specifially identified.

Rocommendation: agreed.
Cause 24

’ The Counsel and members of the Resource Unit seek an exclusion
ility for any act or omission, to the same extent as the arbiwatos,

Recommendation: sgreed,
New Clanse 25

Tehmmu&amnofdocummwi&hﬁmhdwbnmdm
award,

Recommendation: agreed.
Schedule A
The Clalmants seek teference o cisuse 2(c) of the Fast Track

Settlement Proposal {or 4 replication of the wording of that clause) in
Schedule A,
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‘ " Schedule B |
lfTeleoomsmponlsmdmgcthmwupwd,mm
would be deleted.

Recommendation: agreed,

Ym%
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